OKLAHOMA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Charles J. Mankin, Director

CIRCULAR 81 ISSN 0078-4397

GEOHYDROLOGY OF THE ANTLERS AQUIFER
(CRETACEOUS), SOUTHEASTERN OKLAHOMA

DoNALD L. HART, JR., AND ROBERT E. Davis

Prepared by the United States Geological Survey
in cooperation with the Oklahoma Geological Survey

The University of Oklahoma
Norman
1981



OKLAHOMA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

CHARLES J. MANKIN, Director
KENNETH S. JOHNSON, Associate Director

SURVEY STAFF

THoMmas W. AMSDEN, Biostratigrapher/Lithostratigrapher
BetTY D. BELLIS, Word-Processing Operator

SaLMAN BLOCH, Geologist/Geochemist

HEeLeN D. BROWN, Assistant to Director

MaRGARETT K. Civis, Senior Accounting Clerk

MaRION E. CLARK, Cartographic Technician II

EvLpon R. Cox, Manager, Core and Sample Library
Rov D. Davis, Cartographic Technician II

RoBERT L. EUTSLER, Minerals Geologist

RoBERT O. FAY, Geologist/Stratigrapher

S. A. FRIEDMAN, Senior Coal Geologist

T. WaYNE FURR, Manager of Cartography

ELizaBeTH A. HaM, Associate Editor

WiLLIAM E. HARRISON, Petroleum Geologist/Geochemist
LERoY A. HeMIsH, Coal Geologist

Lavepa F. HeENsLEY, Clerk-Typist/Information Officer
Paura A. HEwITT, Duplicating Machine Operator
SHIRLEY JACKSON, Record Clerk

Mary ELLEN KANAK, Cartographic Technician I
Donna R. KENwORTHY, Custodian

MicHAEL W. LAMBERT, Visiting Minerals Geologist
JaMEs E. LAWSON, JR., Chief Geophysicist

KENNETH V. Luza, Engineering Geologist

Mi1z1 G. MOORE, Clerk-Typist

Zack T. Morris, Cartographic Technician I

A. J. MYERs, Geomorphologist/Aerial-Photo Interpreter
Davip O. PENNINGTON, Geological Technician

RoBERT M. POWELL, Chemist

M. LYNN PRATER, Minerals Geologist

DONALD A. PRESTON, Petroleum Geologist

WiLLiaM D. Rosg, Geologist/Editor

EMRE A. SANCAKTAR, Chemist

M. SUE SAUNDERS, Clerk-Typist

CONNIE G. SMITH, Associate Editor

1. JEAN SMITH, Record Clerk

RicHARD L. WATKINS, Electronics Technician

STEPHEN J. WEBER, Chief Chemist

GWEN C. WILLIAMSON, Office Manager

Gary L. WurLicH, Core and Sample Library Assistant

Title Page Illustration

Cross section of Antlers Sandstone (stippling), from south to north,
across McCurtain County, southeastern Oklahoma (section C—C'
of plate 1, in pocket). In this section the Antlers crops out to the
north (at right) and dips southward into the subsurface, reaching a
depth of more than 1,600 feet. Ink diagram by Roy D. Davis, from
scribed copy prepared by Marion E. Clark.

This publication, printed by The University of Oklahoma Printing Services,
Norman, Oklahoma (book), and Williams & Heintz Map Corporation,
Washington, D.C. (map), is issued by the Oklahoma Geological Survey as
authorized by Title 70, Oklahoma Statutes, 1971, Section 3310, and Title 74,
Oklahoma Statutes, 1971, Sections 231-238. 1,000 copies have been pre-
pared for distribution at a cost to the taxpayers of the State of Oklahoma of

$10,653.



CONTENTS

Summary of information required to meet Oklahoma ground-water law...........cccoeeie. iv
ADSEYACE ..ot eteeere e s e e e e st bbb .1
7Y 5 ae s Lo Tet 5 103 + WO OO OO OO 1
(010 R0Z5) o1 10) o B 111 o) o= SO PP PIU PRSPPI 1
Well-NUmbETINngG SYSLEIM ..c.eevrvieiriiie ettt st sb e es s 1
Physiography and drainage.......ccocevcereieiinniiniiniiiiii it 2

(0] T ¢4 T - S OO OSSOSO OIS RPP PP PROPIP PP 2
3

3

3

9

Ground water.........
Hydrologic properties of water-bearing materials.........coeccviviniiiiniiiiieccs
Occurrence and MOVEMENL............coveiueireerviriereeeieiesesseseessesraeeseeseersesssessiassssssssserssssessersssses
LT s T2 =S OO OO U OO PSPPI UV TPPPO 11
DiSCRATZE. .cvieuieiere ittt ettt et b b e s a e bbb bbb 11
Water quality.. e heeeeeteeeeaeeeeeeteeeresesteenstisstesatesareenbee e ataats e e tes et et e e a e e h e n b b e nnes 11
WEIl dESIZN....ceiriiiieirereeieie ettt bbbt b et 12
Antlers aquifer as a SoUrce of WaLET.........ccvviiniiiiiiiniic e 12

RETETEINICES. ..cvieeieceeeete ettt ete ettt e et et e b s et et e e e et e ese e b e b e sae e b esae sae e e R e b e e e bR Rt e s s s he s e b et e b e b 16

Appendix—Tables 46 .... .

TR .oveeevreeeeeeeeeteeeeer e e st seeersstbtsesaneeaseasbaaebeteag e e abe s enne s e e e be e eh e e R e e b e e e s Rar e SR b e e R e e e e b e e aes b e b e e e n e an et renes 33

ILLUSTRATIONS
Figures

. Location of StUAY Grea....c.ccuciiveeveiereneniiceiiniti i s
Well-numbering system ....
. Precipitation Map ....cocoveeviriieccc e
. Structure-contour map showing base of Antlers Sandstone ....
Structure-contour map showing top of Antlers Sandstone.......
Map showing percentage of sand in Antlers Sandstone..............
Map showing composite sand thickness of Antlers Sandstone
. Potentiometric map of Antlers aquifer ..o
. Map showing dissolved-solids concentration in water from

ADLIETS AQUITET .....iiveeeieeeceieie e st s 13
. Relationship between specific conductance and dissolved-solids
concentration of water from Antlers aquifer .........cocooiiiii 16

R N I R N

—
(=]

Plate

1. Geohydrologic map and sections of Antlers Sandstone.............ccooviiiinininnincn pocket

TABLES

1. Physical properties and chemical analyses for common constituents in water from Antlers
AQUITET ..ttt e . 14

2. Radiochemical analyses of water from selected sites 14
3. Chemical analyses and physical properties of water from selected wells tapping Antlers
aquifer at or near principal towns in study area ... 15
4. Records of wells, test-holes, and SPrings.........ccccoreiiimriiriininiieser e 18
5. Concentrations of common constituents and physical properties of water from selected
wells in Antlers AqUIfer ..o 30
6. Low-flow discharge measurements for selected streams 32




SUMMARY OF INFORMATION REQUIRED TO MEET
OKLAHOMA GROUND-WATER LAW

This section of the report is included as agreed

upon by the U.S. Geological Survey, the Oklaho-
ma Geological Survey, and the Oklahoma Water
Resources Board. The information is provided in
order for the Oklahoma Water Resources Board to
meet the requirements of Oklahoma State Law (82
Oklahoma Statutes Supp. 1973, paragraph 1020.1
et seq.). This law requires that the Oklahoma Wa-
ter Resources Board make a determination of the
maximum annual yield of each ground-water
basin for a minimum 20-year life based on the
following:

1.

2.

-

The total land area overlying the basin or sub-
basin.

The amount of water in storage in the basin or
subbasin.

. The rate of natural recharge to the basin or

subbasin and total discharge from the basin or
subbasin.

Transmissivity of the basin or subbasin.

The possibility of pollution of the basin or sub-
basin from natural sources.

According to determinations made by the

Oklahoma Water Resources Board, the total
amount of ground water established under prior
rights* is estimated to be approximately 12,058
acre-ft per year, and the total amount of land cov-
ered by prior rights is approximately 13,689 acres.

Based on this study, the following informa-

tion is provided to assist the Oklahoma Water

*“Prior rights,” as defined by the Oklahoma Water Re-

sources Board, is the right to use ground water estab-
lished by compliance with the laws in effect prior to
July 1, 1973, the effective date of the Ground Water
Act.

iv

Resources Board in meeting the requirements of
Oklahoma ground-water law:

1.

4.

5.

The total land area overlying that part of the
basin in this study is 2,816,000 acres. “Ground-
water basin,” by Oklahoma law, means a dis-
tinct underground body of water overlain by
contiguous land and having substantially the
same geologic and hydrologic characteristics
and yield capacities. As used in this report,
“basin” refers to the area between the north-
ernmost outcrop of the aquifer and the Red
River.

The amount of water in storage in the “basin”
was estimated at 45,100,000 acre-ft as of July 1,
1973; of this amount, an estimated 13,500,000
acre-ft contains more than 1,000 mg/L dis-
solved solids and may not be suitable for some
purposes. . ‘
The rate of natural recharge to the “basin” is
estimated to be 600,000 acre-ft per year. Total
discharge from the basin is estimated to be
about equal to recharge. If the hydrologic sys-
tem remained completely static except for
recharge, and if all the water available from
storage could be removed over the 20-year life
of the “basin,” the amount of water that could
be withdrawn is estimated at 1 acre-ft per acre
per year.

The transmissivity of the “basin” ranged from
390 to 2,560 ft?/day and averaged 1,480 ft?/day.
The principal source of natural pollution is
brackish or salty water that occurs in the deep-
er parts of the “basin” along the Red River.
However, except for these areas near the River,
pollution by natural sources would probably be
of limited extent.



GEOHYDROLOGY OF THE ANTLERS AQUIFER
(CRETACEOUS), SOUTHEASTERN OKLAHOMA

DonNaLD L. HART, Jr.,! AND ROBERT E. Davis?

Abstract—The Antlers aquifer, which consists of as much as 900 feet of friable sandstone, silt, clay,
and shale, crops out in an area of 1,860 square miles and underlies about 4,400 square miles in
southeastern Oklahoma. Precipitation ranges from 34 to 50 inches per year across the outcrop area,
which is well suited to allow high rates of infiltration. The aquifer contains an estimated 31,600,000
acre-feet of water having less than 1,000 milligrams per liter dissolved solids. The average saturated
sand thickness is 250 feet. Aquifer tests in the confined part of the aquifer give an average storage
coefficient of 0.0005 and an average transmissivity of 1,480 feet squared per day. The estimated
specific yield of the unconfined part of the aquifer is 0.15; the transmissivity has not been deter-
mined. Large-capacity wells tapping the aquifer commonly yield 100 to 500 gallons per minute; the
maximum measured yield is 1,700 gallons per minute. Water usage from the aquifer is very small
owing to the availability of an abundance of surface water. Water quality throughout the central and
northern part of the aquifer is generally acceptable for municipal use. A few wells, however, yield
water containing concentrations of iron and manganese exceeding the limit recommended for
municipal use by the National Academy of Sciences and National Academy of Engineering (1972).

INTRODUCTION

The future economy of southeastern Oklaho-
ma (fig. 1) is largely dependent upon wise use and
management of the region’s water resources. A
major source of water in this area is the Antlers
Sandstone (Lower Cretaceous),® which underlies
an area of about 4,400 mi%. The name Antlers
aquifer is used in this report where the hydrologic
characteristics of the formation are described.
Proper development, use, and management of this
aquifer can be best achieved if the hydrologic sys-
tem is adequately defined and the manner in
which the system operates is determined. In order
to provide such information, the Oklahoma Geo-
logical Survey requested that the U.S. Geological
Survey appraise the Antlers aquifer and deter-
mine its potential, in terms of quantity and quali-
ty, for additional supplies of ground water.

Information used in the study was obtained in
the field, from published reports (Davis, 1960;
Hart, 1974; Havens and Bergman, 1976), from
unpublished files of the U.S. Geological Survey,
and from Engineering Enterprises, Inc., Norman,
Oklahoma. Geophysical well logs were obtained

! Hydrologist, U.S. Geological Survey, Albuquerque,
New Mexico.

2 Hydrologist, U.S. Geological Survey, Oklahoma City,
Oklahoma.

3 The stratigraphic nomenclature is that of the Oklaho-
ma Geological Survey and does not necessarily agree
with that of the U.S. Geological Survey.

Publication authorized by the director, U.S. Geological
Survey.

from the library of the Oklahoma City Geological
Society. This report delineates the occurrence and
movement of water in the Antlers aquifer and
describes the chemical characteristics of that
water.

Conversion Factors

U.S. customary units used in this report may
be converted to SI (International System of Units)
metric units by the following conversion factors:

U.S. customary unit Multiply by Metric unit obtained

in. (inch) 25.4 mm (millimeter)

ft (foot) 0.3048 m (meter)

mi (mile) 1.609 km (kilometer)

ft2 (square foot) 0.0929 mi? (square mile)

acre (acre) 4,407 m? (square meter)

mi? (square mile) 2.590 km? (square kilometer)

acre-ft (acre-foot) 1,233 m?3 (cubic meter)

gal/min (gallon per 0.06308 L/s (liter per second)
minute)

(gal/min)/ft (gallon per 0.207 (L/s)/m (liter per second
minute per foot} per meter)

ft/d (foot per day) 0.000003528 m/s (meter per second)

ft2/d (foot squared per day) 0.000001075 m?s (meter squared per

second)
acre-ft/miZ (acre-foot per 476.06 m%km? (cubic meter per

square mile) square kilometer)

Well-Numbering System

The well numbers in this report give the
location of wells according to the U.S. Bureau of
Land Management system of land subdivisions, as
follows: township number, range number, section
number, letters designating position within the
quarter, quarter-quarter, and quarter-quarter-
quarter section and sequence number. This
method of well location is shown in figure 2.



34°

nou-

! CA

f— —

Introduction

- [ r

1 |

L 97°) —I_—_'

N
TJOHNSTON
RTER | ) ,

Vil .“_m_f;

l——..._.l_a '-_L—__—_
IPUSHMATAHA i
I

- !
l_ MC CURTAIN |

Figure 1. Location of study area.

RIOE
B A
B - A
B D\
C D—{ “\3S-10E-32BDA |
c|D
32
c D

Figure 2. Well-numbering system.

Physiography and Drainage

The Antlers Sandstone and younger Cre-
taceous rocks underlie the Gulf Coastal Plain
Physiographic Province. The area has an average
altitude of about 500 ft and consists of about 90
percent plains with about 100 ft of local relief.
Several northward-facing escarpments are caused
by erosion of southward-dipping beds of limestone.

The area is drained by the Red River and
several of its major tributaries, the Little,
Kiamichi, Muddy Boggy, Blue, and Washita Riv-
ers. The Red River has a gradient of about 1 ft/mi,
and the major tributaries have gradients ranging
from 1 to 3 ft/mi. The smaller tributaries generally
have gradients of 10 to 20 ft/mi. Drainage patterns
of the tributaries are commonly dendritic, which is
typical of areas of homogeneous lithology and lit-
tle topographic relief.

Climate

The Gulf Coastal Plain region has a semi-



Properties of Water-Bearing Materials 3

humid to humid climate characterized by hot sum-
mers and mild winters. Precipitation in the study
area ranges from 34 in. in the west to about 50 in.
in the east (U.S. Department of Agriculture,
1932-40; U.S. Department of Commerce, 1941—
65,1966,1967—70,1971-75). Average annual lake
evaporation ranges from 58 in. in the west to about
50 in. in the east (Oklahoma Water Resources
Board, 1969). The greatest precipitation occurs in
April and May, and the least in December and
January. The distribution of average monthly pre-
cipitation and the average annual precipitation
are shown in figure 3.

GEOLOGY

The Antlers Sandstone is a Lower Cretaceous
transgressive sheet of sand that becomes progres-
sively younger northward and is the basal Cre-
taceous formation in southeastern Oklahoma, ex-
cept in McCurtain County, where it is underlain in
the subsurface by the DeQueen Limestone and the
Holly Creek Formation. The Antlers is believed to
be equivalent to the upper part of the Trinity
Group as recognized in Texas (Huffman and
others, 1975). The formation consists of sand, clay,
conglomerate, and limestone deposited over an
erosional surface of Paleozoic rocks, which are
mostly shale, siltstone, and sandstone. The
Antlers crops out in an east-west band, 3 to 15 mi
wide, extending from the Arkansas border north of
Idabel to near Ardmore, and then swings south-
ward to Texas near Marietta (plate 1, in pocket).
The outcrop generally dips to the south and south-
east at 30 to 80 ft/mi. In the subsurface, the max-
imum dip is about 200 ft/mi. The outcrop area is
generally heavily vegetated and highly weath-
ered. Younger deposits of alluvium and terrace
materials are present along the Red River and its
major tributaries.

The sediments of the Antlers Sandstone rep-
resent materials derived from a nearby shoreline
of a slowly advancing sea (Davis, 1960; Fredrick-
son and others, 1965; Huffman and others, 1975).
In most areas, the basal unit is composed of clay-
and silt-size material. Locally, the basal unit con-
sists of conglomerate or calcareous-cemented
sandstone. The conglomeratic material is mostly
chert, quartz, and limestone pebbles derived from
the underlying Paleozoic strata. Conglomerate
also occurs locally in lenslike bodies throughout
the lower part of the Antlers. The upper part of the
Antlers consists of beds of sand, weakly cemented
sandstone, sandy shale, silt, and clay; crossbedded
sand is common. The color of the Antlers ranges
from white to yellow and maroon, with red and
yellow shades predominating. Locally the sand is
well indurated by ferruginous cement, forming
hard, dark-red lenses.

Figures 4 and 5 show structure contours of the

base and the top of the Antlers Sandstone. The
strike of both the base and the top is in a general
east-west direction from the Oklahoma-Arkansas
border to near Durant, where the strike changes to
a general north-south orientation. The base and
the top have a similar configuration, although the
base dips more steeply than the top in most areas.

The geohydrologic sectionsin plate 1 show the
general southward dip and downdip thickening of
the Antlers. Also shown on these sections are the
potentiometric surface and the water quality as
interpreted from geophysical logs and water
analyses.

Figure 6 shows that the greatest percentage of
sand to total thickness of the aquifer is in and just
south of the outcrop area, where the sand makes
up as much as 80 percent of the total thickness; the
remaining 20 percent is clay. South and southeast
of the outcrop, the percentage of the sand to total
thickness decreases to less than 40. The Antlers
also thickens southward, as shown in figure 7, so
even though the overall percentage of sand de-
creases the composite thickness of sand increases
southward.

GROUND WATER

Hydrologic Properties of
Water-Bearing Materials

The quantity of ground water that an aquifer
can yield to wells depends upon the hydrologic
properties of the aquifer. The capacity of an aqui-
fer to transmit water is measured by its transmis-
sivity (T), which is the rate at which water of the
prevailing temperature is transmitted through a
unit width of the aquifer under a unit hydraulic
gradient expressed in feet squared per day (ft2/
day)(Lohman and others, 1972, p. 13). The hy-
draulic conductivity (K) of an aquifer is the
volume of water at the existing temperature that
will move in unit time under a unit hydraulic
gradient through a unit area measured at right
angles to the direction of flow expressed in feet per
day (ft/d) (Lohman and others, 1972, p. 4). Hy-
draulic conductivity can be thought of as trans-
missivity divided by the saturated thickness of the
aquifer. The storage coefficient (S) of an aquifer is
the volume of water it releases from or takes into
storage per unit surface area of the aquifer per
unit change in head (Lohman and others, 1972, p.
13) and is a dimensionless figure. Under water-
table conditions the storage coefficient is practi-
cally equal to the specific yield of the aquifer,
which is defined as the ratio of the volume of water
a saturated material will yield by gravity in pro-
portion to its own volume (Lohman and others,
1972, p. 12).

The specific capacity of a well is the rate of
discharge of water from the well divided by the



UO1BJE JOYJEI A

‘dew uonendiosid "¢ ainbig

ewoyepyQ ‘(lamsog ‘uonenddaad

AyaUoW (¥/-Tv61) 38elany

euwoyepo ‘ueang ‘uoneydioasd
Alyruow (y/-1E6]1) @3eiony

NOILYLIdIDI¥d

mwmﬁw.wwmﬁf PEeErEiifEar
s OTTTTTTT T T TTT I L W -
© 7 [ 23 =R [ Z& SL-TL6T PuB ‘0L-196T ‘9961
£ E] 05 Hu z3 = ] 057 ..NN = “3015TIW07) Jo JuewmiTeda(] ‘S 1] ‘0P-GE6T
SYDUIL Z [BAI)UT INCIUOD) £ ooTI_I_.n_\_\_l_I_L\_|L||“. &3 IR _.lr._l_l_lr‘_l_l_l_lLI-vm w ooy jo jusunEdoq 501
N uoryendaid [enuue weaw [enba yo sury 29 L 22 29 F 22 woy e3up uons dI0aLy
L_\ Juﬁ%ﬁ 051 o5t 9
at [ . oy —" Ky
Lt (o Nﬁ /v..\:
N t V‘ //vv .
! 6 éo ¥
5 |
[9)] SYUIWOW 02 SL ol < 0 s V\n\'i_
-|—|-|—|r—|Ll.|—-—|—.—___—|-|_
qu saw 51 ol .
= . a7 ~ |
2 T , v
RAVING AN oo o T ALNNO QOHD
_ s L |
S 3 :
VeS| ykﬁ/lx/xrlt N
. S
R patRgBO NV HOOW R S o
&
3icd 92 S g HWVT OQOIH & B
c oM, * H
i nwuﬁ\_ . |I_ﬁ| G2
1529 L o T AN
i =
A s Log) _c< | Z) 2
(HVLYWES T, o | ®hh ALNNOD [ .
31 D Z 1 ) N o Ful
m E DR %&
ewoyepO ‘|8qep)] ‘uonedioaid L x P AYNNOD
AlUIUOW (7/~TE6T) PBRIBAY TETTE o ﬂ_ciwl 9
Réefieiitigy : : ewoyepo ‘eNBLEW ‘uonEldidald
- 0 T _.._ T —TTrT° eWIOYEPYO ‘lIIPRN ‘Uollelididsid yeplo e 1eydr
z3 = | AlUAUOW (y/~/E6T) S8€onY AyIuoW (§/-8E6T) dTBIaAY
EQ g5 rez8 PR Y§9fZEsERERE PEeFzEsFzEas
ES L 0 Zo 0 0
mm | |««H,_M ewoyepo '0SnH ‘uonendoaid 53 I olm zz LI I L B B B
Zoo LLI_I- &3 Ayguow (y£-1€61) 98esony z 8 o5 1228 20 o 122
7 ot 9 p¥gfrEiiiii: £3 &3 EF FZ
sy OTTTTTTTI T T 1T 71770 & 2 001 Fe& 3 03000 Fv T
z3 3 mO ap mo m
z3 (.23 4 [, 2 &7 I
£5 054 : r¢ss 051 9 o5 9
3 - as
L] Qx>
33 by & 2
33 oot o3
8z r z
05t N




s
7%
o1 : A

L

‘auoispues siajiuy Jo aseq Buimoys dew JNoJU0-2iNONNS 'y 54nBi4

3U0)SPUES SIB[JUY JO 95eq SUTULIAP 07 pasn o] redsAydoan
jued jox3uo)
Q

[9A9] B8 UBOW ‘WIMJB(] *389) ()3 [BAIIUT Inojuo) ‘ojeunxordde
21aYA PAYSB(] "9UOJSPUBS SIAIUY JO 35BQ JO PN SMOYS
INOjU0d SINPNyg

T —00C1-

auojspueg sI3jjUY Jo dormnQ

ALN

:a,uwz.

ety At L EEETE]



‘auo)spues sJajuy jo do} Buimoys dew Jnojuod-a1Monig g ainbiy

'3U0)SpuUEg SIB[JUY Jo doj sutuLagjep 03 pasn Sof [edsAydoar)
juted [orpuo)

o

[9A9] BaS UBA (WUNJB(]
499] 007 [eAIS3UL INOJUOY)

T #38(d Woly paurelqo aq Aeul BaIE
doogno ayg ur epnjiy[y -jewrxordde aleym payse( ‘spaq 19Funok
AQ UTE[12A0 ISYM 9UOJSpUEg SIB[jUY jo doj jo apnjiy[e smoyg

IN0JU0D SINJONHG

— 009 —

auojspueg stoauy jo dorong

Fo

,

s

fadl

1 ‘R\‘h

—
N2

S3IINWOWN 02 SL o1 s
N

—
SIw 51

N . g m_\
gl > 2

e _ Aw

LR AR NIVLHND OW 7%y

izu 9z W@ 5
UMY M

BN

-0

ickory

7

BN

<

noo

NOSNHOr 4;\ L

S S el NI o] B T B R
ST ANNE




"3UO)spueg sJa|juy ul pues Jo abejusoiad Buimoys dey "9 ainbig

afejueosod pues auTULIEP 09 pasn Jof [edsAydosn
jurod [oxyuo)
]

juaorad Q1 ‘[eatejul {pageso| A[pewrxordde axeym payseqy

a8ejuaarad pues [enbs jo aury

o ———

,_v\ AUO03spURg SIB[UY Jo doxnng
o1 %ﬁ
L ./!_
D
nm SREWOW L St o 5§ 0§ -96
! sIw 51 ot s ~ .
Mm. ¢ : BN .
z |
< |
G/G

2
o«
wﬁ

5

ivcy

€

_\:-.Rr\ Y .wwxdm

.r NQI-ITY S <
— m«% _
owpay, 31y

Uﬂﬁ »W\AM._\  J .

om:_ oYSi | Y o

% AN I

ZOwZIO_. x_.“rrf e

u S L]




©

‘8UO}SPUES SJIIUY JO SSBUNIIY} pues d}isodwod Buimoys dej "2 ainBi4

"SsauoTy} pues 931s0duIos surULIalap 09 pasn Sof fessAydoar)
jutod [oxyuo)

*399) 00T ‘[eAde)m [pageoo] A(3yswrxoidde ateym payse(
SERUNOTY) pues (enbs jo sury

00 —

Quojspueg s1[juy Jo dosonQ

SawoO 0z SL ot S 0§
_|_|1_|r_.|_|..:r_._._._l_

ARKANSAS

o

—

T
it

e

?ﬁ\zz_ao NJY.LYND OW

w5y

ALNNO

ﬂﬁdﬁﬂ

Zu 9 W@ g ,J\o
S A
1

aved

HYVI 0D},

iy

P

S o1y
RTINS i of

PN
: Wid= g2
) s N
7, ERTY _ > S Y vMom ] <
5 oﬁum %, &
: mx {N, b [ A W%z:o%u%z:oﬁ H
E g 51 m 3

- N

o



Occurrence and Movement 9

drawdown of water level within the well. Specific
capacity varies slowly with duration of discharge
(Lohman and others, 1972, p. 11).

The hydrologic properties described common-
ly are determined from aquifer tests, and these
tests may be used in conjunction with water-level
contour maps to estimate the quantity of ground
water moving laterally through the water-bearing
formations. Hydrologic coefficients can be used to

estimate storage, changes in storage (the quantity
of water removed from or added to the ground-
water reservoir), and amount of local recharge.

A total of 21 tests were available to determine
some of the aquifer properties for the Antlers
aquifer. Where several tests were made in a rela-
tively small area, the test results were averaged in
order to evaluate the aquifer characteristics. The
results are as follows:

Average Average Average
Average storage specific duration
Test Number transmissivity coefficient capacity of test

vicinity of tests (f1t2/d) {dimensionless) [(gal/ min)/ft] (hours)
Valliant 1 1,900 0.0004 10 3
Fort Towson 2 2,560 11.1 3
Hugo 6 2,020 .00013 5.1 2
Durant 9 510 .00055 3.2 —
Kingston 3 390 .0010 4.5 12

Average 1,480 0.0005 6.8

Appended to this report are three tables (see
Appendix) that present basic hydrologic data for
the Antlers aquifer, including records of wells,
test-holes, and springs (table 4); water analyses
(table 5); and low-flow discharge measurements
for selected streams (table 6).

Occurrence and Movement

Water in the Antlers aquifer is contained in
the voids or interstices in the zone of saturation.
Water in the outcrop area is unconfined, and the
upper limit of the zone of saturation is the water
table. Where the Antlers is saturated and overlain
by the Goodland Limestone or where the Antlers
has an extensive upper clay unit, the aquifer is
confined, and water will rise above the upper con-
fining layer when the aquifer is tapped by a well. If
the altitude of the land surface at a well site is
lower than the water level in the aquifer at that
site, the pressure will be sufficient to cause the
water to flow naturally from the well. The depth to
water below land surface in numerous wells is
shown in plate 1.

Although numerous clay units separate the
productive water-bearing sands in the aquifer, the
clays are not continuous and the individual sands
are hydrologically connected.

Under natural conditions the water table or
potentiometric surface is near equilibrium, and
the quantity of water stored in ground-water res-
ervoirs is relatively constant, varying slightly in
response to changes in annual precipitation,
streamflow, and evapotranspiration. However,
pumping large quantitites of water will disturb
the natural equilibrium, causing water levels to
decline. The operation of a ground-water reservoir
is based on the following relationship:

Change in storage = recharge-discharge.

Although each of the terms consists of several
components, the relation between them is simple
and direct. When recharge exceeds discharge, the
quantity of water in storage increases and the
water level rises. Conversely, when discharge ex-
ceeds recharge, the quantity of water in storage
decreases and the water level declines. Pumpage
for municipal water supplies from the Antlers has
caused the development of cones of depression
near Marietta, Bokchito, and Hugo, but potential
recharge to the system is far greater than the
present usage and no significant reduction in
ground-water storage has been observed. In most
areas, the aquifer is saturated to near its max-
imum capacity; much of the potential recharge is
rejected, running off to nearby streams or seeping
from the aquifer to contribute to base flow of
streams.

Figure 8 shows the approximate altitude of
the potentiometric surface in the Antlers aquifer.
Movement of water through the aquifer is from
points of higher head to points of lower head. The
areas of higher head are generally in the outcrop
area, and from here the head decreases generally
southward and southeastward. Locally, the pat-
tern is modified by streams incised into the water
table. The general direction of water movement in
the aquifer can be determined by constructing
flow lines at right angles to the water-level con-
tours.

Measurements used in constructing the
potentiometric map were made over several years.
Measurements in selected wells in each county
were made again in 1975 to determine if a signifi-
cant change in water level had occurred. Most
measurements showed that the water level had
changed less than 1 ft, indicating that the earlier



‘61 ‘19jinbe s13)juy J0 dew 2}BWORUB}Od ‘g 94nBi4

*908}INS DLI}oWO1IU)0d JO 9PNIII[B BUTULISIBP O} Pas()
ured [oxjuo)
<)
LAFA 08 TYAHHLNI 4NOLNOD
-pajeoo] Apjewrxordde aleym poysE(] "S[[om Posed
A[3Y31 Wi PO03S FABY P[NOA [945] 1998M YOTYM J8 SPNYIIE SMOYS
INOJU0I SLROI U0

—— Ogp

,__\,.hﬁ 9uojspueg sId[3uy jo dorognQ
S 7.

al 4.

1.

Y MYLO0HO |

o e

%) " Ope ) . samwow ez sl o s 0§ .96

M ' _ 6 w5t . o___ _ : _ N_"._.“____m_ [N e
N i N g S .- !

£° w\ﬁ_wL : L : A ,/r..ﬁ.

< _ * RS
. :
S

obE Hoge , /Ai\\r\, B d

! ?%mzaﬁwwd\z__ew h@%\\oz )
N~

129 92 % gl S
m_m STIvT NAAY:

EkA {x4 (14

o

[oe ]
lw < a
il

S
1
L

AR

> \m 0% 2 NNOO|NOSNH

S 5

Jery 2t

10




Water Quality 11

water-level measurements could be used to con-
struct the 1975 map.

Recharge

Recharge to the Antlers aquifer is from pre-
cipitation on the outcrop, by seepage from lakes or
other bodies of surface water, and by vertical and
lateral movement of water from one underground
reservoir to another. The latter process is not a
primary source of recharge but incidental to the
main movement of ground water. The soil mantle
and outcropping sand provide an excellent catch-
ment for recharge to the aquifer. During periods of
precipitation, a part of the water runs off to the
streams, part is evaporated, part enters the soil
zone and is transpired by vegetation, and any re-
maining water percolates downward to the satu-
rated zone. Recharge is most effective during
periods of extended, moderate to heavy rainfall
when the requirements of evaporation and tran-
spiration are quickly satisfied. Recharge from pre-
cipitation may occur in any month of abundant
rainfall but is least likely in July, August, and
September because of the usual soil-moisture defi-
ciency during those months. The potentiometric
surface is most likely to show a rise, resulting from
recharge, during April, May, and June, when rain-
fall is greatest, soil moisture is adequate, and
transpiration is not excessive.

In addition to recharge from precipitation,
water can enter the aquifer by infiltration from
lakes impounded on the outcrop or by streams
flowing over the outcrop. Lake Texoma, the
largest surface-water reservoir in the study area,
covers part of the outecrop of the Antlers Sandstone
and contributes water to or receives water from
the Antlers, depending on the lake stage and the
part of the lake considered.

Low-flow discharges of streams are an indica-
tion of rejected recharge. Studies by Westfall
(1963) and Laine (1963) show an increase in low-
flow discharge along reaches of streams in the
Kiamichi and Muddy Boggy River basins (plate 1)
across the outcrop of the Antlers Sandstone. Addi-
tional measurements of low-flow stream discharge
were made during the winter of 197576 on Little
Hauani, Davis, Dumpling, and Gates Creeks (see
table 6 in Appendix). These data are used to esti-
mate recharge to the aquifer. Low-flow contri-
butions per square mile of drainage area tend to
increase from west to east and range from 55 to
440 (acre-ft/mi%)/year. The west-to-east increase
probably is due to the eastward increase in annual
precipitation (fig. 3). The average low-flow contri-
bution is 170 (acre-ft/mi%)/year, or 3.2 in./year,
which is approximately 7 percent of the precipita-
tion that falls on the outcrop. This amount most
likely represents a minimum recharge volume,
because some water is evaporated or transpired

from the aquifer where water levels are near the
surface, some water may leak to adjacent forma-
tions, and some may leave the area as underflow to
Texas. Actual recharge rates are estimated to be
about 300 (acre-ft/mi“)/year, or 6 in./year, which
represents about 15 percent of the average annual
precipitation of about 42 in. The total recharge to
the aquifer from precipitation is estimated to be
600,000 acre-ft of water annually.

Discharge

Water in the Antlers aquifer in Oklahoma is
discharged naturally through springs and seeps,
evaporation, transpiration by plants, underflow
out of Oklahoma to the south and southeast, and,
in the artesian part of the reservoir, by upward
movement of water through less permeable con-
fining strata. Estimates of the natural discharge
rates to streams are given in the section on
recharge (see also table 6 in Appendix).

Water is discharged artificially by means of
pumpage and by flowing artesian wells. The esti-
mated gound-water withdrawals from the Antlers
aquifer (1975) are:

Use Quantity (acre-ft)
Public 3,100
Irrigation 2,340
Industrial 190
Rural 1,370
Total 7,000

Water use for municipal, industrial, and ru-
ral purposes can be expected to increase in south-
eastern Oklahoma because the area is rapidly
attracting industries that need moderate quanti-
ties of good-quality water. Some of these indus-
tries will develop surface-water supplies, but
many may depend on ground water. Demand for
irrigation water is likely to be very limited be-
cause of the relatively large amount of precipita-
tion that falls in the Coastal Plain area. Rural
water usage may increase rapidly as industry de-
velops in the area, but rural wells will be widely
spaced and will usually pump for only short
periods at rates of 5 to 10 gal/min; recharge in-
duced from precipitation will nullify most of the
effects of pumping.

Water Quality

Water samples obtained over several years
from about 50 wells tapping the Antlers aquifer
were analyzed to determine common chemical
characteristics of the water in this aquifer. In
addition, nine water samples were analyzed for
trace constituents, and four water samples were
analyzed for selected radiochemical parameters.
For detailed tabulations, see also table 5 in
Appendix.



12 Ground Water

In general, water quality tends to degrade
downdip (fig. 9, plate 1). In some areas, water in
the upper part of the aquifer contains less than
1,000 mg/L dissolved solids, whereas water in the
lower part contains more than 1,000 mg/L dis-
solved solids.

Water from the Antlers aquifer is variable in
its chemical composition. The water is usually of
the sodium bicarbonate type in the outcrop area
and in the areas directly downdip of the outcrop,
although locally it may be of the calcium bicarbon-
ate or calcium sulfate type. As the water moves
downdip, it changes to a sodium chloride type.
Based on the analyses available, most of the wells
yield water with a dissolved-solids concentration
of less than 500 mg/L (table 1).

Figure 10 shows the relationship between the
dissolved-solids concentration and the specific
conductance of water samples from the Antlers, as
determined by linear regression analysis. Because
the samples had been analyzed during a 30-year
period, specific conductance of water samples from
additional wells was spot-checked in the field to
determine if significiant water-quality changes
had occurred in the aquifer. Very little change in
water quality was noted based on comparisons of
specific conductance or dissolved solids. Site selec-
tion for collecting additional water samples was
based on these spot-checks and the available
analyses.

Water was collected in March 1975 from four
wells in the study area. The water samples were
analyzed by the U.S. Geological Survey for
radioactive substances (table 2). Gross alpha
activities are expressed in this report as micro-
grams per liter (ug/L) of natural uranium. Gross
beta activities of cesium-137 and strontium-90 are
expressed in picocuries per liter (pCi/L). The
analyses show that none of the water samples
exceeded the limits as defined by the U.S. En-
vironmental Protection Agency for public water
supplies. In drinking water the primary regula-
tion limit for gross alpha activity is 22 ug/L (15
pCi/L) expressed as natural uranium; the primary
regulation limit for gross beta is 50 pCi/L ex-
pressed as strontium-90 (U.S. Environmental Pro-
tection Agency, 1976). The values for gross beta as
cesium-137 are approximately 25 percent higher
than the values for gross beta as strontium-90 as a
result of the different calibration isotope, but in
essence they measure the same activity. All analy-
ses for gross beta include potassium-40 (V. J. Jan-
zer, oral communication, 1977).

Table 3 gives concentrations of selected trace
elements in water samples collected in October
1975 from wells at or near towns in the study area.
Concentrations of most constituents were lower
than the maximum limits allowed by the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (1975) or the
maximum limits recommended by the National
Academy of Science and National Academy of En-

gineering (1972) for municipal supply. However, a
few wells yielded water containing concentrations
of iron and manganese greater than the limits
recommended by the National Academy of Science
and National Academy of Engineering (1972).

Well Design

Many wells in the Antlers aquifer yield 20 to
100 gal/min, which is generally adequate for the
intended purpose. A problem common to many
wells is that improper construction allows fine-
grained sand from the Antlers to move through
the well screens, perforations, or casing slots and
into the well, causing rapid wear of the pump
assembly, reduced well yields, and eventual plug-
ging of the well. Properly constructed wells pro-
vide greater well yields and reduced pumping lift
and are less likely to pump sand. Generally, the
most successful wells fully penetrate the aquifer
and are completed with well screens designed for
the sand sizes penetrated. Well screens of the prop-
er size are placed opposite favorable sand zones,
and the well is packed with sand or gravel of suit-
able size. The pack used in many wells is far too
coarse, allowing the fine-grained sand of the aqui-
fer to move through the porous space of the pack
and into the well. Wells using proper construction
techniques have produced nearly 1,700 gal/min.

Antlers Aquifer as a Source of Water

The largest quantity of recoverable water in
the confined part of the aquifer is along the south-
ern boundary of the study area, where the compos-
ite sand thickness is greatest (fig. 7). However, the
water in this area generally has a dissolved-solids
concentration of 1,000 mg/L or more and may be
unsuitable for some uses (fig. 9).

North of this area the aquifer contains water
having a dissolved-solids concentration of gener-
ally less than 1,000 mg/L. Properly constructed
and developed wells may produce as much as 2,500
gal/min. This estimate is based on a specific capac-
ity of 4 gal/min/ft, assuming little or no drawdown
below the top of the aquifer. The specific capacity
was determined by averaging the results of tests
on the artesian part of the aquifer.

The estimated quantity of water stored in the
water-table part of the aquifer is 44.6 million acre-
ft, based on a specific yield of the sand of 0.15, an
average saturated thickness of 250 ft, and an out-
crop area of about 1.2 million acres. The estimated
quantity of water stored in the confined part of the
aquifer is 0.5 million acre-ft, based on an average
storage coefficient of 0.0005, an average saturated
thickness of 600 ft, and an area of 1.6 million acres.
The total estimated quantity of water in storage,
therefore, is slightly more than 45 million acre-ft.
About 30 percent of the water in storage has a
dissolved-solids concentration of 1,000 mg/L or



13

"G/61 ‘J84INbE SI3|JUY WOJ) J}eM Ul UOBIIUBIUOD SPI|0S-PaAj0sSIp Buimoys depy ' ainBiy

-Toynbe smue ayy wr /8w (‘T UBY) 191ea1d aq 03 sBof [eorsAydoad “183] UI ‘[[3m 9y £q pajeI1jausd

"UOTeIJUIIUOD SPI[08-PAA[0SSIp 12y © WOIy PIUMIIPIEP SBAM UONBIJUSIU0D SPI[OS-PIA[OSSIP dI9YM 9NG Jojmbe sIeQjuUy Jo SSOUNIMY) Sl Joqumu woljog 393y ul yjdep

Juiaey 1998m urejud Aewt sired I9mO[ 9Y ], "UOIJRIJUAIUOGD SPI[OS v (oM ST Jsqunu S[PPI "JUSWIAINSEIUl S0UBINPUOS dytoeds woly
-POA[OSSTP Pa3BoIpuI a3} SuIARY I9jBM SUTBIU0D J9pnbe ayy jo qxed PajBuIl}s? SEM UOTBIJUSDUOD SPI[OB-PIAJOSSIP 219G IS 5990Uap ()
1oddn a1y Auo ‘seare awos u) ‘pajeso] APjewrxordde areym payse “Iog] 1ad SWEIBI[TUX UT UOIJEI}USIU0D SPIOS-PIATOSSTP s oqurnu do,J, ‘1o 1od SWERI|[[W UT UOTYBI}USIUOD SPIOS-PIA[0SSTP 6T Iaquunu do,J,

UOIJRIUBIUC) SPI[OS-PIAJOSSTp [enba Jo sur ons Sugdures Suudg a5 Jurdureg
— b 20z o
~ e iz

SoE
F313

aU0YFPURS SIB[3UY jJo dormn(y

ES
<4
c—

STIWOIN 0 s1 01 $
I :

r
sw s

L , N
M pALRNOIN)VLAND OW

izu 92§ _ ) ,
5 ) ]
1 ] A VA g
TTTY g AN : !

nu.._. miu .r:Cr/

omﬂn__ %}M\_Hﬁ
YR
NOJ{NOSNHOr
9 B 3

—me




14

Ground Water

TABLE 1.—SUMMARY OF PHYSICAL PROPERTIES AND CHEMICAL ANALYSES

FOR CoMMON CONSTITUENTS IN WATER FROM ANTLERS AQUIFER

Concentration

Number of
Constituent Units Minimum Maximum Median Samples
Calcium mg/L 1.2 146 18 41
Magnesium mg/L 0.4 35 5.5 41
Sodium and
potassium mg/L 1.0 1,100 99.4 55
Bicarbonate mg/L 9 612 276 55
Sulfate mg/L 1.6 471 38.5 54
Chloride mg/L 2.6 1,300 20 55
Fluoride mg/L 0.0 3.0 0.15 28
Nitrate (as NO,) mg/L 0.0 100 : 1.0 53
Total hardness mg/L 4 508 90 55
Dissolved
solids mg/L 34 3,000 396 55
Specific
conductance pmho/cm 40 5,090 617 47
@ 25°C
TABLE 2.—RADIOCHEMICAL ANALYSES OF WATER FROM SELECTED SITES
Concentration
Constituent 7S-2E-20ADD1 5S-10E-16BDB1  6S-17E-21DACI1  6S-22E-30DACI
or Reporting Marietta, Caddo, Hugo, Millerton,
property units Limit! Love Co. Bryan Co. Choctaw Co. McCurtain Co.
Dissolved
gross alpha,
U(natural) Zug/L 22yg/L <7.4 <9.3 8.9 6.4
Dissolved
gross beta,
Ce 3pCi/L — 3.2 3.7 4.5 3.2
Dissolved
gross beta,
Sr% pCi/L 50pCi/L 2.7 3.0 3.7 2.5
Dissolved
K40 pCi/L — 0.7 0.2 0.9 0.4
Depth of well feet — 805 404 429 82
Thickness of
Antlers aquifer
penetrated feet — 700 300 100 82

TLimits as required by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1975.
ZMicrograms per liter (ng/L).
3Picocuries per liter (pCi/L).




15

Ground Water

*uoned0] Y1 Jo armesadwa) Jie Ajlep WnWixew ayY) Jo 38LIAAR [ENUUY ¢
"ZL61 ‘s1aauiBuy Jo Awdapedy [BUONEN ‘3DURIDS JO AWIPEIY [EUONBU 3} AQ PaYsI[qeIsa st A[ddns d1[qnd 10§ S11WI| PAPUSIUIOIIY,
"§L61 ‘Aouddy U0NIN0LJ [BIUIWUONIAUY *S' N Y] Aq pasinbai se sy,

(133)) f1om £q
08 8 113 001 ove 00¢ 012 194 00L - parenauad
19)jInbe s1apjuy
JO ssauyoIy L
08 78 13 (Y44 0sL oy 00§ 194 S08 - (199))
fdap (oM
| (4 0¢ 144 1T [44 81 174 61 4 - Do
ainjesadwa ],
0t 6v oIy 09¢ ozi‘l (/14 88 088 08¢ 06L - DoST®e
20UBIONPUOD
oy1oadg
0§ 6t 89 L9 £6 76 8'8 89 <8 - Hd
8 0ot 9 14 0T 9 (114 0z oI 1/80.000°S7 hliiy 4
14 01 09 ozl 0 S 0 0 0 /80 0g; IssueSuey
[4 0 0 i I 0 0 0 4 7/8n 06, pea
0 (114 orpy oy ol 06 (1] ol 14 1/8n 00€; uoay
vl §°TE01£°97 $°0601€°6L
91 9T 0617 T6LOIL0L
81 VIToL Ll 9°0L016°E9
o 1'0 o 0 £l £0 £0 £0 ¥'0 0t 9'LIOYL P 8°€9 01 '8¢
(A4 9'vI 0TI £°86 018°€S
v'e MmoRq 0TI MO[3q % L'ES
Do do
/3w ‘N, armjeradwa ¢
apuonjg
61 SE 0 3 (4 0 0 9 4 1/8n000'1; Taddo)
0 00T 001 001 0 0 0 001 001 1/81000°1, wnueg
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1/8n 01, wnruapag
0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 1/8ng; KImoso
14 14 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 1/8n0g, wniwoiyd
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 I 0 1/80 014 wniupe)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 I I /80 Qg J1UISIY
0D UBMADIW  "OD UIBLINDOW ‘0D MEDOYD 0D MEOYD ‘0] uehig ‘0D uedig "0 JleysieN ‘0Q uoisuyor "0 3407 A(ddns dyqnd f1adoad
‘mog uayoig ‘UL ‘U0SmMo ] 1104 ‘o3ny ‘uoduiuuag ‘oppeD ‘uoisury ‘aliasuue iy ‘BJIDLIRY 10§ iy 10
15aasz-357-S9  1DVAOE-3ZZ-S9  1AAVYT-I61-59  1DVAIZT-ILI-SY  IVEDLT-IZI-S9  194d9I-F0I-SS  7DAHOE-A9-SY  189091-A+-S¥ 1AAVOT-TT-SL JuMISLo)
UONBIUIDLO))

(syruzi] £q pajeorpul se (/Bur) 1ay1] 1adsureaSyrru
10 (1/8n) 1091 Jod SWEBIZOIDIUL UT AIB SUOIJBIFUIIU0))

VIIY AA0LG NI SNMOJ, TVAIONTEJ HVAN 40 LV HH4INDY SHTTINY DNIIAV ],

STTIM AEALIATIS WOHL ALY A\ 0 STILYAJOYJ TVOISAHJ ANV SHSATYNY TVOINIH)—'¢ 14V ],




16 References
1000
) -
o
(@}
© 800+
G
c
.2 7
23
O =
S= 600+
=
[Ih )]
c (=%
[a3r7] -
g5
§.:_E_” 400~
@ E
Bz~ .
Ke]
7]
Rl
g 200+
[¢3
173
L
a -
0 4 1 1 1 L L 1 1 1 1 ! 1 1 i 1
0 200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400

1600

Specific conductance, micromhos per centimeter at 25°

Figure 10. Relationship between specific conductance and dissolved-solids concentration of water from

Antlers aquifer.

more, making the net quantity of water having
less than 1,000 mg/L dissolved solids approxi-
mately 31.6 million acre-ft.

In order to tap the unconfined part of the
aquifer at a given site, wells must be drilled to
below the potentiometric surface (fig. 8). To fully
penetrate the aquifer at a site, wells must be
drilled to the base of the aquifer (fig. 4).

In order to tap the artesian part of the aquifer
at a given site, wells must be drilled to below the
top of the aquifer (fig. 5). Water-quality considera-
tions may necessitate tapping only the upper parts
of the aquifer (figs. 4, 9). An example is a potential
well site in sec. 15, T. 6 S. R. 13 E., having a
land-surface altitude of 650 ft. The altitude of the
top of the aquifer is about 275 ft; the altitude of the
base of the aquifer is about —300 ft. Above an
altitude of about 50 ft, the water has a dissolved-
solids concentration less than 1,000 mg/L. A well
at this site would have to be deeper than 375 ft to
reach the top of the aquifer. To fully penetrate the
aquifer, the well would have to be 950 ft deep. To
obtain only water having a dissolved-solids con-
centration less than 1,000 mg/L, the well should be
drilled no deeper than 600 ft.

REFERENCES

Baker, E. T., Jr., 1960, Geology and ground-water re-
sources of Grayson County, Texas: Texas Board of
Water Engineers Bulletin 6013, 152 p.

Baker, E. T., Jr., Long, A. T., Jr., Reeves, R. D., and
Wood, L. A., 1963, Reconnaissance investigation
of the ground water resources of the Red River,
Sulphur River, and Cypress Creek Basins, Texas;
Texas Water Commission Bulletin 6306, 127 p.

Boswell, E. H., Moore, G. K., MacCary, L. M., and
others, 1965, Cretaceous aquifers in the Missis-
sippi embayment; U.S. Geological Survey Profes-
sional Paper 448-C, 37 p.

Cushing, E. M., 1966, Map showing altitude of the base
of fresh water in coastal plain aquifers of Arkan-
sas: U.S. Geological Survey Hydrologic Investiga-
tions Atlas HA-221, scale 1:1,000,000.

Davis, L. V.,1960, Geology and ground-water resources,
southern McCurtain County, Oklahoma: Oklaho-
ma Geological Survey Bulletin 86, 108 p.

Fredrickson, E. A., Redman, R. H., and Westheimer,
J. M., 1965, Geology and petroleum of Love Coun-
ty, Oklahoma: Oklahoma Geological Survey Cir-
cular 63, 91 p.

Hart, D. L., Jr., 1974, Reconnaissance of the water re-
sources of the Ardmore and Sherman quadran-



References 17

gles, southern Oklahoma: Oklahoma Geological
Survey Hydrologic Atlas HA-3, 4 sheets, scale
1:250,000.

Havens, J. S., and Bergman, D. L., 1976, Ground-
water records for southeastern Oklahoma, Part
1—Records of wells, test holes, and springs; U.S.
Geological Survey open-file report, 59 p.

Huffman, G. G., Alfonsi, P. P., Dalton, R. C., Duarte-
Vivas, Andres, and Jeffries, E. L., 1975, Geolo-
gy and mineral resources of Choctaw County,
Oklahoma: Oklahoma Geological Survey Bulletin
120, 39 p.

Laine, L. L., 1963, Surface water of Kiamichi River
basin in southern Oklahoma: U.S. Geological Sur-
vey open-file report, 39 p.

Lohman, S. W., and others, 1972, Definitions of selected
ground-water terms—revisions and conceptual
refinements: U.S. Geological Survey Water-
Supply Paper 1988, 21 p.

Marcher, M. V., and Bergman, D. L., in preparation,
Reconnaissance of the water resources of the
McAlester and Texarkana quadrangles, south-
eastern Okahoma: Oklahoma Geological Survey
Hydrologic Atlas HA-9, 4 sheets, scale 1:250,000.

National Academy of Sciences and National Academy of
Engineering, 1972 {1974], Water quality criteria,
1972; U.S. Government Printing Office, 594 p.

Oklahoma Water Resources Board, 1969, Appraisal of
the water and related land resources of Oklaho-
ma; regions five and six: 159 p.

U.S. Department of Agriculture, 1932-1940, Climatolo-

gical data, Oklahoma, annual summary, 1931—
39: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Weather
Bureau, v. 40, no. 13—v. 48, no. 13.

U.S. Department of Commerce, 1941-1965, Climatolog-
ical data, Oklahoma, annual summary, 1940—
1964: U.S. Department of Commerce, Weather
Bureau, v. 49, no. 13—v. 73, no. 13

——1966, Climatological data, Oklahoma, annual

summary, 1965: U.S. Department of Commerce,

Environmental Science Services Administration,

Weather Bureau, v. 74, no. 13.

1967-1970, Climatological data, Oklahoma,

annual summary, 1966—1969: U.S. Department of

Commerce, Environmental Science Services

Administration, Environmental Data Service, v.

74, no. 13-v. 78, no. 13.

1971-1975, Climatological data, Oklahoma,

annual summary, 1970-1974: U.S. Department of

Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric

Administration, Environmental Data Service, v.

79, no. 13-v. 83, no. 13

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 1975, National
interim primary drinking water regulations: Fed-
eral Register, v. 40, no. 248, December 24, 1975,
pt. 4, p. 59566-59587.

———1976, Drinking water—promulgation of regula-
tions on radionuclides: Federal Register, v. 41, no.
133, July 9, 1976, pt. 2, p. 28402-28409.

Westfall, A. O., 1963, Surface water of Muddy Boggy
River basin in southwestern Oklahoma: U.S.
Geological Survey open-file report, 71 p.




APPENDIX

18

% > - 91 ne H 02 14343 1 JJulo=30l=8n0
e v 02 s 1 ne ¥3LcMIdH 1 Q2310=-301=Sn0
g2l b L] 02 89+-4 v iL H 0 091 *Q’s1139NI T 20Q62-360-600
569 »e 0 S 89=8 vy Lo ] H 0 sel CQPSNINNIL 1 22082=360=-SH0
0tL ne 89=8 v ni 2n H 0 61 SIWAHLIWE 1 yvgLl=360=600
sSt9 ne 02 a 82 S H f 08 2Lel *HY8INONH T vaOnT1=360=-6n0
599 bL] o1 89-8 v 9% S H 9 9gl 9961 HINVRHONVE 1 va88T-360=-68n0
09¢ Ane Qe H £ S 1L61 AQVY¥9N3I0I0Y | vIvBO0=360=6n0
965 b1 0L=S v he 9 n 0 0n T 22361-3n1=510
009 »8 0l=n v £l 9 H 0 9% 1 8885¢=3nl1=610
ans ne gn=g Y 6% el H 0 on gist *OYGNYINITAELS T JHI62=-3nl=BtV
ons ne [} aq 02 S H L 291 nLel  HYIAVHY ‘HIIWE T 20892=3n1=6%0
SLS LT 0L=S vy st 9 H 0 99 0L6l ! 88092=-3n1-6€0
s0g ng 0L=S v & 9% n 0 he I 2239€~=3¢1«610
n9s bI] 0L= vy &1 ] n 0 02 J00HIE ¥437LN8 1 gHYHZ~35l=6%0
ons %8 S q g2 H £ 09 1261 NOSAVY!SYINHIIN T Q022~3§1=-810
085S .1} 8 a 92 S H g S8 FINNIM’dIMIHE8 T 2022~-3t1-680
0Ls Xe 0l=% vy 11 9 n 0 bt 1 J0v@l=-3¢1=-S¢0
085 ne 0L=5 vy 9 S 1 0 £9 1 000S82~321-8¢0
009 Ne 0S=¢ 9 21 02 H 0 81 *3 YIN36838 | Avd02-321~8%0
S99 L) ] 0L=S vy 82 9t H 0 S¢ AVH’0131443HE 1 vAQ0E1=321=-8%0
0t9 e 05=¢ 9 S6 8 H 9 011 €nel *MYNONIIN T AGBETI-321-5¢0
0€9 »e 05-¢% ¥ ho 9 [ 0 19 *g4I113INNDIIW T 8ED01-321=6%0
0€9 e 6n=g 9 01 0t 9 L8 "HY44vH930dN T JQve0~321-S¢%0
29s e 9 ¢ H 9 0§ SQ00M 1 vvvg(0=321=-8¢%0
09 »e 05-¢ vy 22 9 H 0 9n *MYGIANOL 1 dAVN0=321=6€0
Sis »4 S g 12 S H £ sttt *0°r*3901¥QNV0 | d9880=-321=8%0
0l9 ng 0S=%¢ vy ol I-43 M 0 st *I'WYINTIM T QQvED=321-8%0
0es ne 89~9 vy 09 9 H 0 06 8961 *J'M4ABB0HI I JDu62-311=6%0
029 ne S a o2 H £ 0L 2Lel I3INVAYE80JVL 1 BEvE2=311=-B%0
on9 ne ee a on S H ¢ 09l YNIS ‘SIM37 T JQ11=311-6¢0
b 1] LL=01 v &b g 1 06 T a8d11«311=6¢€0
ote ng 05=¢ v €8 9 H 0 26 *3’6dd0H 1 00Q10-311-6%0
2n9 L] 01 99=-9 v 6% en H 0 nt £961 *Q0'd’OdVMOH T vQu2E=301=-8¢0
0§S g 01 89=8 v 19 H 0 sot “2/4318NIIN | BYBS2=301=6%0
5§09 e 02 89~8 v 2¢ 9 H 9 SiL 9961 *9*3/431IM130 T 0QQ20-301~-8¢0
0S9 e 89=¢% Y S 2n n 0 2¢ 3'9NIN 1 QYVSE~360=8¢0
098 ne 9 as H £ 09 Tiel IMYI‘HLIING | 8220£~-321=620
019 ne 01 89=8 v 62 H 0 8n 561 *I'COHIINIIN T vvHeE=311=620
009 AR 02 89-9 y 0t 9 H 0 101 £961 *J4AVI3Q 1 Q0Q92=-311-820
019 LT 89-9 vy 91 2h H 0 02 H'H¥3LE33M | vyvng-301-820
(14) (NIWN/IYS) (HA=OW) (14) (NI) (L4
I 4¥NE s¥IJINOYV a131A Q3YNSY3IN dILVYM HILIWVIA 38N Hid30 Q37171144 ¥3isn NOTILvIGT
aNvY1l 40 T113aM 3iva [s38 ARFL ¥ILVYM RREL! Hv3a 40 AR FL]
3aNLTILY Hld3Q Y3INMO

ALNNGD vXOLY
SONIAdS ANV ‘STTOH-ISH], ‘STIEA\ 40 SAQUODTY—'§ A1V ],




19

Appendix

ns
0%
65
0%
£9
8%
(4
nh
09
oni
LR
09
06
091
o2t
29
09
081
001
S¢
08
0L
09
ns
en
06t
4
29

w VI NOHLOODODOLOLO
MOOOoODOoOOoOODOOCD

IXIXrrI>2xXrra>xrxxr>T

£ n
IXIrrxrrxzxx
coMmMooMoMmoom "M LONOO

© L0000

9961
9tel

9981
Tlel

89061

2lel
1961
Lol

L6l
8961
996t
161
L1961
161

9S6t
It6l
8961

r4p13NI38
"W*3a9vd
AI10H‘Y3Lvud

YHHI‘SNIvVY
"H'MIX%30TAVI8
37400 113INE

ADYL'HINEYS
CTIHIOAYHR

ECERET SRR R
‘yy‘A69vVE
NMONXNN
"HOIINYWETHM

*9°2/83A334
*d‘3340Nv4
StHNITRYEYH

@t ot ot et e s et et ot v e o T ot e et P Pt T T4 L S S et et et T e

avvig=3ni-gno
avaee=3nl«=gno
vavsl-3ani-gno
avvel=3ni=gno
angeo=-3nl=sno
Avgeg=3gi=-6ne
J3300§=3gf=6n0
J8282-3¢1=6n0
J2261=311=6n0
489801 ~3¢1=-8n0
388{0-3¢1=6n0
Q3350=3¢1=8n0
98892~321=-5n0
J2a12~321=8n0
yva61=321=«8n0
Qvdel=321=8n0

881=-321=-6n0
JJ80~321=600
aQleo=321=Sn0
Yvao2=311=6n0
g842=-311=6n0
vyySZ=-3tt-6n0
geee=311=en0
YY3L0=3T11«8n0
avag0=311~-6n0
vvase=301=-8n0
aQqQo02~301-8n0
YYg60=301=8n0

008 ne
Sén ne
SLS ng
0319 e
02s ne
0£s L1}
sén %8
or9 ne
0SS b1}
ons e
0LS e
0SS ne
925 b L]
aid e
ons ne
09s A8
ne
(1133 ne
029 ne
08s ne
08S ne
ne
89S ne
S6S ne
133 ne
09 L1]
219 ne
$09 A8
(1d)
3Jv34N6 S¥34INDY
aNvY1q 40
3anLTlY

0i=5 v 2%
0L=5 vy in
L 0L=5 vy st
0l=% v ee
L 0l=5 vy nl
H 0L=S v L1
0L=S v it
0l=5 vy §1
S 0L=S v S2
el Q 901
04=5 vy 1t
] v St
89-¢ vy In
9 Q €S
2 99«8 v €S
LA} g 8t
1 en
S
89=-¢ vy 1¢
e 99=8 v it
S q 8t
99=9 Yy {t
-] a 61
89-89 v SW
99=-9 vy a2
ch 99-8 v L2
8 89-9 v 8%
89~9 v 9%
(NIW/v9)  (HA=OW) (L1d)
Q1314
I113IM ilva ot
Hid3Q

(NID) (1)
Q34NEYIW H3LVM HILIWYIQ I8N
AREL HILVM RRFL]

panuyuo)—y F1AV],

Hid30 037114a

HY3A

¥3asn
40
H3INMO

NOILlY201
RRkL]

ALNNOQD vXOLY




Appendix

20

92
og
0e
St
09
0z

0ot

Sit
oot
061
St
02

sl
st

s2

noann

55
on

52
01

sl

89~6

9n=11

£5e21
Ln=1

0l=t
89=6
89=6
89=6
89=8
g9=6
89«89
89=8

89-8
8=t
09=-¢
89-8
Lh=6

99=8
in=6

1
1
2
i
!
1
1
i
!
|
e
1
1
1
1
i
3
!
1
!
I
I
i
3
1
1
1
2
I
I
4
I
1
1
é
I
1
1
I
]
!

v9212-321=890
v2aLe=321~890

Le=321=690
avygd=321-690
333§2=311=690
vage=-311=890
20 1=311=890
38202-360=690
vgl02=360-690

4810¢=360-890

83061-360-690
83061=360-590
QAIIN1=360=690
YVHS0=360~6890
4L2=3L0~890
Jyoe=-3gl=650
J09§=321=-650
VY5§=321-6S0
QQli=321=850
J22¢1-321-850
v¥I80=-321=-650
oves1=311-660
Ave2i=311-660
vevni=311=-650
33260=311=660
vEH2E~301-850
J3v¥92=301=850
a891=301-850
H0891~301-650
va891=301=850
¥vI10=-301=6S0
Y¥YV98~360-8S0
0882€~360-650
20421 1~360-650
JHQn0-360-650
J8an0-360=-850
Q0H2E~380=650
4vi¢~380=6S0
33821=380=650
YV9§{=3L0-6850
JJ€2-3L0-850

LA LI L L L e L e L L L L L L L L P L L e L P L R P Y Y P Y L L Y L L L Ty Y T oy e Y Y T L L L L

529 %8
529 »e
ne
059 e
99S e
0SS e
ghs b
6£9 ne
ah9 ne
089 ne
059 b1}
ne
099 e
s89 »e
089 %8
058 ne
00¢ %8
029 ne
S9s »eg
059 1]
pL]
29 BT
299 e
019 b1
[£4] ne
sh9 ne
059 ne
[ 143 L1
9dd el
e
Ng
sne ne
8t 9 ne
904 Ne
099 e
099 ne
SSi ng
oni ne
299 ne
w89 b1}
ol ne
(14)
3Jv 44N6 s¥3IJINOV
any 40
3GN1 14y

(NIW/TVD)
41314
RREL}

(HA=0W)

aivag

9 sl ] d 06L XONOLININNIE
on 0T d 0 004 §£561 NOYNOLININNIS
d 004 WO ‘NOLININNIY
a so1 S H § osn 2Lel *1°47111IM3Q
v 2L S H 0 090 8961 MIYANY ‘BEVE
¢ oL S H £ Qln 2L61  390N0C*SA3N44IT
a ol S H £ 01t 2Let ADY ‘LHOINM
9 59 ot d 9 988 LT Ty MO’ LINVENG
d 9 999 shel MOiNYHENG
Vil ] NS R Lned W/ INvand
9 98 o1 d 9 ns9 %0 ! LINvdnag
9 68 0t d 9 269 YO INVHNG
q 081 S H § 6% f£l61 HOLIIA ‘3ivd
Q 09 S H £ 09%¢ elel ‘Ml *w*3’AVOAT
est [ L0S thet *3°d’3H00KW
q 00t S H £ <02 461 QHYNOITV!NOSHIYVE
g 001 S H £ 9.1 6961 JIVIIVYMONIWINA
a $91 S H £ 9wn 0IYNOQ’NY93INNG
a on ] H §f s2e gL6t  SYWOHL’IN0T4ID
v S9 S H 0 he
v 2¢ H 0 Si gfe6l WIT*AVQITI0H
vy L2 T H 0 00% g£nel ‘W 331V TTIVH
v 6L S H 0 00¢% 0961 ‘yt LM
Y he S H 0 092 La6l
v ne H 0 092 Ihet TIZYHSNOHNWY
v 011 ] H 0 252 9te6l CAMINOLINHONHL
Yy L8 9 H 0 08¢ 316607147831 xvE
9 d een Thetl ¥0‘00qQv)
8 d 9 non Inel %040aavd
8 d 9 Son ¥0’0qaavd
y L8 n n 00¢ 256l 313d4°8379NKW
9 2Lt ] H 9 2n¢ gnel *@°J*INIQHVH
vy L9 9 H 0 Sit *HP'BKIS
y 2nt 9 H 0 00%
9 211 9 d £ So0¢ Lyel ¥OIT4ININ
8 09 S d 9 041 st6tl xonu~umzmx
[ 9 809 YENIIH
a 06 S H £ s22 2Lsl 37A00'N3 1Y
¥y 06 9 H 9 o0¢e 25861 *3°L*°dl NVYWHON
Q ot S H 9 o08h Ltnet ‘mtllouay
aq sét S H £ Snt 2L61 svI9n0Q“ 14838102
(14) (ND) (L4}
Q3¥NSv3IW HALVM H313IWVIQ 38N CIRELIERRIET] dign
01 RREL] HILVYM I73M YV3A 40
Hld3a

PanuU0)—SONIYAG ANV ‘STTOF-ISA], ‘STIAM 40 STHOOT—§ AIAV],

NOILVI0T
ARELl

ALNNDD NvAdA




21

Appendix

eni ne 09=21 v 62 9 H g 921 [ vyve2=-3¢0=8S0
ong ng LL] 9 H 0 04 | 00QL0~3¢0=-650
sig ne 89=21 v (LI 9 H 0 sf 1 88421-320~650
508 e 89=2t v g2 9 H 0 09% I 32342~-350=6n0
Si8 e on 37 i 182 NOILYaNO4 3780ON | vQ8SE=320=-8n0
$06 ng 89=21 v §h H 0 SiL GAOTd HiV3IXN 1 (0QQ0T=mg0=~850
0ls nd 69=2 v Lt 9 H 0 s2i 1 vYv2E-mM20=6S0
0Ls e She=n ne ne W 6% HIS MOV[ NIV 1 2J0812-M20-6S0
109 ng an=h 1Y 9 H 0 5 "H NOSQHVYHIIN T vYOGRE=MI0=650
(134 (NIW/T¥D)  (HA~OW) (id) (NI) (14)
IV 4HNEe sHIJINDY (R QY Q3¥NEVIK H3LVYM ¥ILINVIQ 36N H1d3Q Q03717140 ¥3ISN NOIiv201
aNyYl 40 AREL 3ivQ 0l 13m EIR L RREL] Yv3A ¥0 RREL]
ANLIL Y Hld3a ¥3NMD
ALNDOD ¥3ldvd
ne 08 89=6 v 4 H 9 00nt 2961 NOSMYQ’NNDOMIYI 1 22282=321=5L0
02L ne sh 9 001 d 9 086 MOvHIIVI T 1209n2=-390-510
86§ ne 02 q 0st H £ 965 161 J0LYABHYH 1 DD15=-3€1=890
£29 ne [} d 11 9net NO’NOLININNIE € v83L2-321=690
ne Sleh v L2 ] n 9 Lol Siel NO'NDLONINNIE @ v8I.2-321~890

(1) (NIW/Y9) (¥A=0W) (L4) (NI) (14}
3Jv4dNe §d3JINOY 03IA Q34N8VY3H Y3LlVYM HILIWvIA 38N Hld30 G3717140 438N NOTLYIDD
GNYTT 40 RRFL} itva 04 RREL] H3LVM RREL dv3a ¥0 AREL]
3aNLILY H1d30 HINMO

ALNNDD NYAHA
panunyuo)—y T1av,




Appendix

22

0SS %H
%8
0SS 8
0%9 e
0€S b L
§9% %8
00§ %8
SSh i1l
Shn ne
09n e
%8
ot 1%}
ohn bL|
one *6
029 »8
08h *9
obs LT
06§ %8
s1s %8
%e
0sh i
Ssh e
osh *8
08n 1!
otw .}
0Ls %8
095 8
029 ne
098 ne
1.2 b1}
0eh ne
0gs e
0Ls e
029 e
06g e
01§ »e
o6n ne
0f6 »8
SS9 Xe
0SS b1}
ses %e
(1d)
2JV3JuNE SH34INDY
ONY? 40
30n41L17Y

ste

[

Sl
£ ot

ot

ol

1

1>
0g

(NIW/v9)
Q1314
RREL)

0l~%
O0L=n
0L=n

(YA=0W)

3lva

a 26 [} d f Sf¢f
d 9 b2k
q 89 ] d £ 92t
a né 8 d § fet
a SOt 8 d g 86k
v 0t S H 0 £01
v ont S H 0 nob
v 4 9 H 0 002
Y 4 ] H 0 08l
4 01 H 0st
v b1 S n 0 IS
v ho 9 n 0 ome
v 4 01 3 0 851
v St S H 0 0L
vy Sh 123 n [N )
v 91 9 H 0 LS
v 9L 9 H 0 001
9 &2 H 9 011
v gl 9 n ¢ ny
9% H LS
y Ll 9 n 0 2§
v nl 9€ H 0 se
v 0l 9t n 0 g2
a 01 H £ 002
v s 9% n 0 St
v L9 9 H 0 0§t
v It (1] n 0 n2
Yy 9n 9 L 0 9L
S H T 002
v 21 o € 0 92
¥ g
v 9t 9 1 0 58
vy 82 9 n 0 9ft
vy 8n 9 d ¢ S9
H g 002
v I 9 n 0 €11
4 n
S H T 097
v 9% 9 L 0 85
v 22 9 H 0 on
v ni d 0 961
(L4} (ND) (14
Q3¥NSVIN HILVM HILIAWYIQ 36N Hid3a
ol RAF] H3ILYM AREL]
Hld3ag

inel
Lhel

961
ogel

0lel
0gel

2961
0l61

LA Ty
ni6t

9nel
niel

alel

ésel
2l6l
0861

0377144
HY3A

£ 173m MO 09NH

g 13Im N0 ‘090K

# 113IM KO 09NKH
S 113M N0 09NKH
9 173M XMO’09NH
21044101713

‘g MiNYY 1D
A1118/N3900H
AMNIH*39Q3

"M VN

Q3L‘ZLY83H

T00HIS 37ddV

JI0uY
AHIY/SHYITIIM

*I*1/g3NdvE

T00HIS 31ViS
S3IWYL/dYINNG

HJE %334 4vons

¥3ILN3J NOSIIN
QAOTA NYHYIH
NOSAL

INIYdS A¥YIBINW

N IININ

T00H28 NYOKX®ING

‘HOL'HINVE

PaNUUO)—SONIEAS ANV ‘STTOH-ISA], ‘STIIM 40 STHOOTY—'F A1V,

F T e U et et e T U St e e vt et vml Pt Ot vt e ot ol el S ol gt e Pt v vt Sl Tt = et W S S Y v e

JHQ12-3L1~-690
IvQl2=3L1-890
¥J3212-3L1=590
38J12=-3L1=-690
v3(02=3L1-890
JUdL1~3L1~690
88239¢=391-690
8y212~361=-890
28091+~391-890
G2291-351-890
JJIn0=351-690
8YH90=3n[=590
Jvalg~302~6S0
33811=302-850
J321§0~302-650
YO(SE=-361=650
H8308=361~850
88A01+361=650
HY8L0-361-850
¥aQag0=361=550
00060~-381+550
Yyvano-381-650
28Ing=3L1=~650

Qle=311-650
Yyvel=-3L1-850
yvarg=391=550
89yn2~391=550
93251-391=850
@3£1~391-650
vvg21-391=650
320eE§¥~3S51-850
88392-351=6S0
Y8v9l=351=650
20vE1=351=650
QvQae0=351=8S0
QvQae2=3n1=6S0
Jvale=3Inl«gs0
vV l=3ni=6S0
agds 1=3n1=650
8IA90=3n1=550
2684.2-31 =850

NOTLVIND
RREL]

ALNNOD MYL1IUHD




23

Appendix

Sin b1
0ln ne
ogn LT]
h1°]
Sen ne
ogh h1°]
00s ne
ols pL)
SSh ne
sen e
o6 ne
Sbh ne
00s 10
06§ ne
1]
ne
»g
soén ne
ols ne
02s ne
shs bL:)
ng
09§ ne
S9In ne
ogh na
009 »e
ons ne
0§S b
0Ls ud
09s ne
(14)
3Iv44NE s¥I4INOY
ANV 40
JanLILv

1>

oz
0e

0t
st

$ 0S89
00S1
0041
S9
0sh

s2e
gee

(NIW/YO)
Q1314
113m

0l=h
89=1L

0i=-%

0L=t
0L=§
OL=%
0l~-%
0l-t
OL=%

SL=§
SL=§
0L=f

L=t
hiel
li=1
Sil=h
OlL=n
0l=h
19=-21
hh=21
£6=01
Sh=t
Lh=9

3iva

(=20 4

- o o « « «
)
=

C n

td
0s
a2
69
02
9%
§91
1t
001
139
£

- -«

[~N=-N~E F=-1 & 3 {

(4A=0W)
J3¥NEVY3IW ¥ILYM HILIWYIOQ 38N

(13)
ol

H1d3Q

o O
oo
w
(=4
wn

Mmoo
(=3
”
wn

FOONDINOIND O
",

coocoo0Oo
<
o
-

O OO oM
-t vt -

Sh

san
a2ed
(133
£5S
1139

204200~ =~IIDAQAOIDINDODIAIAIVIAX

0OoO®OC DO

MMM OMMOOOCOMO
o
-}

a o

(NI) (14)

113 LEFR L AREL]

panunuo)—y 18v],

0L61
8961
nssl

6961
8961
alel
1961
0g61

o0Lel

alel

LZI
LLsl
Sisl

L1961
£S61

9ne6l
Lhet

Hid30 0377144

HY3A

M QA0T*ALHONOA
T QMd MO’iINVHY
3L °HAIHIANM
"M "¥GY3HIAM
¥v903%2048
aMy MNOYLNVY9
$IAVQ‘1138
NYvd 3I1viS

*a°r*u0’ 3800
ND‘NOEMOL L3
NO'NOSMOL id
NO*NOSMOL Ld

31ONAMQTIAVO
SNINLY

0 ¥38NIAVHYIAIM
00 ¥3ISNIVHYIAIM
0) d3IEN3VHYIAIM

1 OMd MO’YLNVYHY

*A¥%E SIWYHLINOM

L 173 009NH
I 113ImM XOY09NH
2 113 ¥D’09NH

438N
40
H3NMO

T et et et vt et vt ot ot ot o vt ot ] M} ot et omt o ol v vt o e et ot (] e

JIvL0=361=6L0
vadlg=-381=6L0
90061=381-8L0
08061=381-6L0
vEv60=3081-640
BYVSI=3.1-640
8811-321-840
Yyvig=302-890
VYV0§=302=590
AYHq.2=302-890
vvQ02+302-5890
YY(an1=302-890
YvQ01=302-690
8280%=361-690
08yn2=361=690
davn2=361-890
Qavne~361=890
320 1=361=-6Y0
2080=361=890
J6ah0=361=-890
000t 0-361-690
00220=361=890
(2220=361~690
88881=-381=690
agv21-381=690
220862=-3L1=890
3022-3L1=690
¥Jl)2e-3L1=-690
0QQ12=3L1~6890
ag012-321-890

NOTLVIOT
173m

ALNNADD MVYLIJ0HD




Appendix

24

ont e
099 %e
rAYY %8
0%t %8
0S¢ nd
nig b 1]

b L]

L1
£49 ne
one »e
11L bl

ne

19
s g
sl 1]

b 1]

Vo
691 1]

N
ond ne
1%3 ne
het e

N8
eni b1
nid bL:]
ekl na

(14)

3Jv3une s¥3IAINOV
QNY 40
30NLILY

0z
0s

o1

0L

"M
01

02

o1

(NINZVD)
Q1314
13k

89=01
89-01
9=01
89=01
89=01

89=01
99-01
99=9
99~9

89-01
89=01

89~9

89-01
89=01
89=21
89=01
89=01
89=01

(YA=0W)

Q3YNEYIWN HILVM HALIWYIO

3ivaQ

eal
vy 0%

v

v In

v etl
06

9 91
8 0S
9 &2
98

82
it
§é
LI
0s
1]
1 X4
9%
02
se
6!
el
L
9n
st
et

L B I SCNLE o SCNURCE & 4

i4)

ol
Hid3Q

O I

(ND)
NRFL]

xrx

rx

rIrra

IXrrxxx

EL
CEYR L

0 00¢ 2net
0 06 8iol
0 el 196}
089
0 L0% 2961
sty
9 2¢
9 86l
0f
ge 41
(41
0 91 £561
0 9n S961
s9
s9
9 St
0 in 1961
0 01 £961
9 §2
on
0 6S L1961
0 92
9 08 9961
0 S8 8961
0 58 9961
0 L2
(14)

Hid30 Q37171u0
RREL] Yv3A

*HIWYHOIIM
*3*3¢dd0un

WY3IIIINMONE
*NfA33342
"H/58IAY
‘9°H’HINYE
*4'NYHdVYHI
*g*I'NOBNINHD 4
‘H’YQYNYD
*HOW!ONONLIEHYHY
*HIE IVTIABNNYW
NO/ITVIASNNYW
Q3L'83nYl
*0383839N38
*LOMINOSNIVL
*A*H*3INIIYY

I ‘NOBYIANIH
‘g°8*3IBHIANDD
*HI'NDSNAN

43sn
10}
H3INMO

e ot vt v ot e vt o=t o e et et et v et ol W i ol et e T T

v3(62=3080=800
JJ452=380=8n0

00090+ 3804800
00VE 3900500

98v92=3L0~Sn0
vianl=3L0=6n0

IvE0=3L0-800
26820-3.0-8n0
avE61=390-8n0
04851=390-8n0
00061=360-600
0J33L1~350-800
Yval1=350=6n0
08820=350=8n0
Qv¥J22-3n0=-8h0
A8091=3n0=6n0
30091=3n0=6n0
YYVRE=-380-610
86862-300=6¢€0
J0202=390=6%0
YYvali=380-510
00Q50=-380=-6%0
3206€=3L0=6¢€0
88821=3L0~6¢€0
Qvvyh2=-340=-650
J8392-390-6¢0

NOTLY301
T13m

PaNUIUO0)—SONIYAS ANV ‘STTOF-ISA], ‘STIEM 40 STHODTY—'§ ATAV],

ALNNDD NOLSNHOL




25

Appendix

998
£59
si8

Lol
she

0egs
Ll
0fe6
9¢8
oed
849
89¢L
esil
09¢
26L
8tL
856
S0b
0si
Ssi
S9¢6
Sé6l
Sle
ste
€L8
9L

(L
3Jv4
aNYd

3001l

%8 91

19 L

%8

1]

ne 0s

ng 0y

Mg ont

hJc ]

h]]

p L] S

ne

HB

ne ot

ud L3

Xe

¥e o1

He

1]

%8 [

19 e

e

ne elt

ne one

ne

ng S

e 4

Mg

e ]

neg ot
4) (NIN/YD)
une 8y¥3IJINOY 0314
30 T113M
1y

paonunuo)—'§ F14vJ,

e ot et ot et et vt vt el vt o=t vt vt b ot ol ol ot @t Tl =t T et vt =t e ot el

00d10-310~860
vQQ90~3§0-S80
Q3Q0L0+320~880
60~3¢0=5.0
80v.0-3¢0-5.0
9g=320=6L0
00902=-320=-810
aQvo2=~-320=-510
030€1-320-8L0
30820=320=5L0
Qyvil=310=SL0
33060=310=640
91=310-890
Qng=350-890
Qvve0=-3§0-690
4988 1=310=690
83350-310-690
YYV02~M20-680
g8v20~M10-680
vavi2z~-mM20=6L0
Q0L T1=M20-6L0
Q212=M10=-840
vI12=M10-610
GQQ20~MgE0=890
YYVSE=M20~890
J00L1=420-690
J8InE=MT10-690
2JJL1~M10-690
2328 1~M10-690

NOLLVI0T
RREL

gtr=n 9 sf2 8 d 9 Si¢ L6l MOYINNTAYINIVHL
69=1 v 9 9 H 0 2% HLIINN3IX ‘M¥3Nsvd
S H 9 St 9¢e61 'Y 'NYWISINM
9 04 NOBNROP
9 941 N 9 92 0avXx3l
n9=9 [TAS 9 SS§ h961 A0 ‘ANYI3d0D
gh=n Yy 91 ot W 0 66l nnel WO Y1l3T8YW
d 9 508 NO V1L3THHYW
Sheh Y bt 8 § 902 ‘W*1 N3I3H9
69=1 v 1e 8 H 0 not
69=1 v &L n 0211
691 v 9% 9 H f 26
89=n 021 9 H 0 Oht "4 QNVI13d403
n9=9 y 0t H 0 02 n961 *4°v BIdYVH
69=1 v 8h 2n H 0 9%
69=1 v 09 S0 H 9 001 ‘e'r NO6§3103
69=1 1 S H £ 28
69=1 09 9 H 0 ont
69~1 vy L2 9 H 0 201 961 NMOYE
89~1 v 2h H £ 28 LS61 "Y' ¥ilyyve
gn=h vy 09 S H £ 69
955 v 09 d 9 10h M fy3NENng
SS=b 9L ol d 9 10h T *MfEINENY
891 2L 9 H 0 0Ll
69=1 82 Q H 0 Lg 1s61 *4°7 NOLYOW
69=1 Yy &n 9 H 9 9L §961 QNOWAYM’ITIMIN
69=1 v 6 n H 0 601
69=1 vy On S H f st 0 33HOW3IH
89=1 v 0% 9 H 0 ool h961 W AY3WNIINW
(BA=0W) (14) (NI) (14d)
QINNSYIWN HILYM HILIWVIA 38N H1d3Q Q317Iy8Q d3en
alva oL RR kL] dIlyM RREL] Yv3IA 19}
Hid3a YIANMD

ALNNOD 3ADD




Appendix

26

(37 1B [3 89=01 v & S 4 3 08 1961 *344vHO0NYT 5 BEYNI=350-680
069 ET] d=% ¥ 0581 9 9 Q9§08 2ne} “343014682H 1 YRAEANZ~390-810
oL EL] 0g g9=0t 7 lé 2 4 0 981 Inbtl dWVI*EHI YROX3L 1 23veg~350-840
SS9 He i0y 5 nil LOVISAIN 1 ¥052=350=6L0
068 ne on g9=01 v o1 H a9 081 I 236h0=3SC-EL0
oLL i 39=01 v &2 9h H 3 af HINOH‘EIA¥I 1 REBHIE=2n0~BL0
S£9 e g 89=01 v 8% B 9 89 QOEYSHYIYH 1 YYVE2=3n0-BL0
S89 LT 191 9 &S g H 9 &1 ghs! *YtVIAFYA4IC b 581=3n0=6.0
Y] A s:oJ\J y . ,
01 A8 ey v 9 A% I N1 I L AR 1T 8]
6589 N 5 2 0§ h d ¢ 406¢ '3 1v08 INYARG T 7(9€=390690
A8 9 02 gneg 9 9in 9 d o 108§ O M'ENVAS  § H0B1¢~390=890
“e n 9 0§ WG/NOLSONIY T GBHIE=390-890
0la He 06 L 3 9 01S LT3t WOCNGLEONIN 2 vvl0§£=360=890
A8 oon 9l ] 9 00S £661 MO“NOLSSININ ¢ vvi0§E=390=69¢
0ee ng don 89«01 9 062 01 3 9 00¢S &5l NOYNOLSONIN 2 JaB0%=390=-890
1] %e 89=01 v 621 S H 0 oon 3 QY(a22-3250-890
bIY] ne eh=g 9 021 9 H 9 212 inel ! 00Q02~350=89C
088 He 11 £8=21 v 0On I 9 0ns 92s! "9*IUNYWINYH T QVVL0~350=-690
00¢L b 1] 99=01 v (Lt [ 4 0 S6 0563 "H'JXD2 7 YVYV62-3h0~$90
s08 Ane s 89=-01 v €01 < 4 0 09% "QYONIHENY 1 GQA92~3n0=S90
258 we 1% 89=0% v 807 H 9 08¢ *3°MISIANOL 1 Quvil=3n0=590
0eg %8 i 89=0¢t ¥ 9% < H 0 en I 00Q8C=3HC~890
oeL ne 00t 19=01 v ndl S H 0 st [ ET-X 1 voBE1«~310=690
el e 06 n H 9 {91 ihet *T43LIHM 7 801E=390~660
ne 01 89«01 v 8 S H 0 00¢f onel *3°LUNDLINIE 1 BYVE2=390-650
08¢ b1] gn=g 9 ont ] H 9 82¢ Lnel 1 QQ2361=390-650
10L b 1] 89=01 06 8 H 0 Sit 1 aavii1=-390-850
nog %8 89=01 9L1 H 0 se2 1 33GL0-390-6%0
#e 9 0n 1 ng+350~850
2L ne an=g 9 002 n 9 8nn inel VOW 443N 1 Q2S2~350-850
06l b1} St 9 002 b d 9 0fh 9561 H0I1IAYW T Qv9l=350-850
£9¢ L1] ot 6 £sn G2 10 AIVIONIS 1 4v9l=350-8S0
0se %e € 89=-01 v §S S H 0 st 5961 ‘HUNIMOODD T 800R2-3n0-8S0
008 %8 gh=% y 82 S H 0 2¢ ‘r*y414d38703 ¥ gh0=-3n0=-550
029 h1] 89=01 v ng S 0 letl 1561 FAITVvE‘BIUHYN T BYVSE~3§0-8S0
00® ne 01 q 0% H f st AINIMB ‘NOSNHOP T 20=3¢0~-650
(L (NIW/ZIVD) (HA=0W) (L4) (NI) (14)
3Iv3UNe s¥34IN0V a3t J3YNEYIN ¥ILYM ¥ILIWYIQ 38N Hid3a ¢311140Q 438N NOTiv20D
aNY 40 T1am 3lva 0L RREL] HILVM RREL] dv3A el 13M
3aNL 1LY Hid3ad dINMO

ALHNDD TTvHBAUVH

PaNUUO)—SHNIIAS ANV ‘STTOH-IST ], ‘STIIA J0 SAQUOIAY—'§ T1AV ],




.27

Appendix

0s=2

gn=1
0L=S

0L=S
16-1
0L=5
0L=9

0Ll=2
0S=1

04=2
nh=21

0L-2

0L=21
0l=2
0l=2
0l=1
0l=1
0L=2

0l=2

09=6

0l=2
0i=2
0l=2
0i=2
0l=4
0L=5§
0L=2
0L=%

X

IXIDXIIwm

ZAaIDITrmrIIAIXZ—-IIXIIO~TI

2XrrxroxrXrIrxrxrrxrxI>o

(4]

oMo OMmMMOo

CO0COPYOODIHOMOOOCO O

oMo

DO0OO0OO0O0OO YOO

ont
0®
92
061 elel
081 elel
12 inel
82

oplg fio1
L8 0Ls61
e8¢
en
et
ooe
0st
se
int £L61
ne
9t

flel

LSeol
0Le}d

26l

4 0961

8g6l
08 6961

LAT-

2e 226l
6961
6961

08 L1961

NHOT

3IImM YONIO9
CAvIHILIHM
ATINVYHE
Jvvel1‘163I11ve
UNOWAVHSIMIT
£43INyT

YONYM ‘SHIANYS

va X0
AYIHILYH

"4ATL8IAM
s3IWVL ‘1838707
Y ANI HJ0113HM
“03°WNT AZHOLS

2 amy NOLY3ITVIIW

MISYWOHL

*HJ*ldve ¥31134

$347113614dvH
MINITHONVYION

NOYINYITTIYVA
*4°8/A0r3d0H

NIAHYW? TIVONOTIN

*HYAIAUVH

WOST13‘ENINLYM

‘¥g’317170‘684818

32 8N

et ot et v et Pt et et gt et et Wt et ot vt vt Pt et V= vt Tl o=t Wt o omt Pt =t wat et vt o= w4 o ot Tt vt v e e

03198-35¢~590
J0082=352-690
0QL2=352=690
Q8v§E2=-35¢=690
J8d02=-352=6890
J32J61=352-6890
Yvai2=3n2=-890
J0v92~3n2=690
¥vQ22=3h2«890
2302=3n2=590
JAR02=3n2~690
Qvatrl=3n2=690
A8y h1=3n2=-590
8v0e1=3n2~890
30082=3¢2-690

v§Z=-3§2-690
yivnE=322~590
4Q0Q2§=322~690
8avig=322=690
J800§-32¢2~690
JvQ0g~322=690
J00ee~322-690
40Q002=32¢-890
333L0~322-690
J239¢-312-690
J001§=312-690
0QQ0§=-312-690
8a82-312~690
¥vQg2=-312=~690

aL2-312=-690
yvvi2-312-690
80A02~312-690
82801=312=690
J00§0=312-690
88920-312~-690
viveg=322-650
v8l1§~322-850
00362-322-850
yvdli2=-322-650
4leng=312-6850
J08§2=-31¢-6%0

(YA=0W)
Q3YNSYIN YILVM HIL3IWVIAQ 38N
3iva

11 »e 02
e
ohn b1}
02n %g ot
onn »e 0t
ehh b 1]
o8¢ N8
ony %8 s
02n "o s
%e
0bh %e
sin ne of
') 0s
o9n %8 '
29¢ u8
otn b1°]
2nn %8 s
S8h %9 st
Son %8
oLn »8
we
06§ NY:] ot
00n 10
02n b e
soh ne s
00n %8 0s
oen »8
ots %8 002
50§ "e 02
%8
ons %e
0§68 "o
1o
Y ne 02
) ne
o2n 19
s2h %8
stn ¥ £ 8
% £ €
oen %e
oL "o 02
(14) (NIW/v9)
3Jv4yns s434In0Y  GI3IIA
anvy1 40 T13M

30N4TLY

S
v e 0e
a sit S
Q 08 S
v e 0t
vy e oh
S0

v sl 9

02 ne
v It 9
v b 9
vy 02 01
Yy hS
v 8t o€
Q sé S
v b 9
9 04 9
v st (11
Y 9% 9
v nl
vy 11 9f
v i 9%
Yy 8n 9
Y 3
Yy of r
9 06 21
v 2% S
vy 0L 9
v &t S
v 61 9%
vy ne n
v It 9%
vy nl on
v S on
v 91 9
v 8% S
Yo on
v 9 9

(14 (ND)

ot 113N
Hid3Q

dALYM

(1d)
Hld30 03771140
HVY3A

RREL]

panunyuo)—y T14v],

43sn
d0
YINMO

NOTLvI07
173

ALNMOD NIVLIANDIIW




Appendix

28

02§ A8
b}

1sh A8
99¢ e
1191 ne
0Lg e
N

sin b1}
oen L]
Son A8
shn @
11 P}
Son %o
ne

06% %8
94g |
S9n %e
Soh %8
gon %8
o6n »e
26n %e
_ »8

L6% %8
Sih ne
stn %9
s8¢ »a
%8

08§ %a
0EY T}

(id)
3y JaNs s¥IJINDY
aNYY 40
30N1 1LY

S§

(NIW/IVY)
Q1314
RRFL]

0l=1 E}
9 00
S9
166 v 0L
18=5 vy 591
0L=2 61
6h=21 v 101t
6h=21 v £9
0L=21 v 86
0L=t
nh=21 v 62
0s=¢ v i
v 821
9 £¢l
6h=9 y 001
0L=9 v 0L
v 68
19=% v g
4
0l=2 Yy 4
18>S vi
a so1
9 nl
0l=L v 91
a shi
(HA=0W) (id4)
QIUNSYIA HILVM
3ivQ ol
Hld3d

© © wn

T O

(NI)
Y3L3WVIGQ
AREL

SaXIXIr rruxr>r >3 = EXr-IT O

TrazxI>OI

isn
HILYM

0oo0e
gih
aLe
09t
291

AT

Tt
92
92
681
0st
enlt
S01
02
[$1
s1
int
08t
102
oo
§9¢
9st
o1
0L
2et
8s1
non
ne
081

0

COCOIVOOCODVLOVODOO < MO

"Moo oM oo

(1d)

H1d30 03717140

RREL!

6hel CYLS/IHIIWVIN
Ltnet * 10 INENH
1861 89 8N
NOLIIM483NOP
1661 £9 6N
onet *NYAIINVILE
thol *MYINYAY
1561 *W°M’394039
onet *3°rI/NOS XYL
§83AY4°¥I A3INOH
‘I YNOENHOT
NI0a4NW
ISel
n9el

6n6t  *023 *d8WNT *JW
6nel

avyn2=392-601

A10=3n2~680
468820~312~680
J3862=-3L2-8L0
¥y190=3.2~8L0

1000040

!

t

1

I

!

1 00002-392=610
I 30850+-392~SL0
I J0L2=3n2=810
1 00J§2=-3n2-6L0
¢ 03§2~3n2-6L0
I JJvee~3ne-sl0
I vvie~3an2=-510
1 88621-3n2-8L0
1 0Qg10=302=-8L0
I 8810-3n2=640
| 98dng=3§2~640
I 838n2-312-810
1 888§2-3¢2-640
I dvage=3g2=640
T 330L0-352=640
1 8vee~322~6L0
1 8gve2=-312-640
1 vavée-312-640
1 yyv2e-312=640
I QJv§2-392+690
I 8061=392-890
1 Qdvil=392-690
I JAE1=392-690

MO'NIAYNYD
89 &N
1961
1561 §9 sn
HOO03HL 'NYNVYHDE
0961 INI SMY¥3IQ
6961
2Let YNQ3I!NOSANH
¥3en
YV3A 40
HINMOD

NOILYI07
RREL]

PanunUO0)—SONINAS ANV STTOH IS, ‘STIIM 40 SaUo0H—'§ q1dv ],

ALNAND NIVIHNIIW




29

Appendix

S99 e S 0L=S v 2l et H 0 0¢ AL *94¢83IMYT | vAulE=302-Sn0
0ts e 0L~S v L2 9t H 0 9¢ T Jgvig-361-6n0
009 L1 0L-S v &1 8 H 0 0% 467 NE8338HL 1 VvIS2~361=600
on9 ne 21 g st S H £ n9 2lel MINDW!SYRNOHL |  88E2=361-610
019 ne 0L=% vy 01 9 H 0 0% [ 232§1«361-600
09n ne S a o2 S H f Oht £L61 *2'€17134808 1 d8828~381-6h0
otn g S 0L=§ v &l 9 H 0 S9 6961 SHYITTIM 1 vevei=381-6n0
p 1] Li=01 v 8 n 1 6n 1 Jyde2=-361=-6n0
ne 0L=5 v 9 n 0 §f I vyvig=2L1-6n0
09n L1} 0L=S y 0t 0f H 0 2¢ §S61 "HQ!SNVA3 | QQv92~3LT=En0
o6n L] [} a Ss2 S H §£ o0t 16t *L°LlYVHINISOE T J3J12=3¢1=800
ne e 04=$§ v Ll 0f H 0 Lin 1 0QvST=3L1=6n0
01s N 0l=n v £ 9§ H 0 61 | 32292=391=6n0
Sts »a st a in S H £ 08 2Lel AXJITYH *NIvyW 1 vav12~391«6n0
069% ne Ol=n v § en d 0Ll *H)*ldve 1IvH | 02061=-391-6n0
00s ne 0l=n v o 9 n 0 9s 1 vavel=-391=5n0
e 0l=S v It 9t n 0 91 1 229§1=391=-60n0
na S 0L-S v 21 9 H 0 9S 1 22021-391=800
02s %e S a oe S H £ W 1L61 1¥3808/43%vE | 80E8h0=391=6n0
08s L1} 0l=h Y 6 ot H 0 09 1 48v0g=351=6n0
009 ne Ol=n v 02 on n 0 It 1 Yvvee=-351-6n0
st9 p1°] 8 a on S H g g0t 2L61 TIOYIANYIE 1 QQvIZ=3ST=8n0
08s N8 Ol=h v ni 9 n 0 8n 1 33381=351=800
1] 0L=9 vy L1 S H 0 St T J02§80-351=6n0
e } 0l=9 v el S H 0 18 1 88891=361=810
ng 0L=9 Y 6 en n [ ¥ Lnol I 8682¢5~351-650
ne gh=g v s1 9% H 0 by “8°1/A37ana 1 J821§-361-8%0
(14) (NINZYS)  (dA=0W) (L4) (ND) (14)
2V 44NE $¥IJINOY [{RENEY G34N8Y3IW HILYM HILIWVIG 38N H1d30 0377140 d3isn NOILYI0T
aNYl 40 RREL] 3Lve al RREL] ¥3lymM RREL] Hv3IA ¥0 RREL]
30n414Y Hld3Q Y3NMO

ALNNOD VYHYLVHHSNG

panunuo)—y T18Y],




Appendix

30

81¢ 0ze
0zet oL
0811 SZL
1243 Zv9
069 9TV
se9 60¢
9s¢ STC
6.2 €LY
zz8 118
¢Ig L6T
101 LS
o¥ 129
8¢ 8ST
1223 142
L&Y SLT
YA 4 897
9LL 667
£6S 9%¢
08sT vZ8
- £08
0LeT 6£8
== £¥6
= 147
== 0¢8
- 858
- 86¢
o¥s Lzs
0801 vL9
8¢Z TLT
(0,529 (1/3w)
wd Joyuir) SpITOS
92UB1ONpUOCD
o131o0°ds

Szt

S°6
9z
98
S91

201
8s

61
01t
ob
91
86
80T
vse
9¢¢
80¢

vt
[A3)
¥9
0z
A
9°6

191
48

06

(1/8w)
(3w “e0)
POATOSST( Ssaupiey

0°0
91

O-HO A1 OC oo

moooco

~

(=l N wl

CONOONINONS —
CrHNOOODOM=O O

SL

(14/3w)
ﬁmozv

81BI1IN
POATOSSTQ

POATOSSTI(Q

z°0 0z
60 (24
8'¢C )

- A
‘0 0z
0 8¢

0°8

'
|
T O OO O

h

]
1
(=)
OO N 0G0

—

1°0 0z
€I v
- 85
0T 88
L°0 SeT
-- SL
i 8
- 09
ot
61
61

N o™
OO O

(1/3w) (1/8u)
€3] (19)
aprIONnTd 9pTIOTYD
paATOSSTIq

S°8
LL
9
L1
St
09

TL

699
S99
8LY
L2%
[A\r4

AINNOD dAOT

9
[

12
ge

ALNNOD NOLSNHOC

LE
96
1c
0°S
1€
LT
124
06
SLT

ALNNGD MVLIOHD

£9
8¢
15
6%
€S
£9
0z
124
124
9s
S¢

[44

ﬁqmmev
(Fos)

s1eFINg

PAATOSST(

¥82
ov
9T
8T
26
0z
88¢
LT
0sz

692
£09
6¥S
09§
oS
0gs
vis
SSS
ST¢
L82
TLS

ALNNOD NVAYY

6

ALNNOD VIOLV

1/3u)
&

0DH)

938U0QIBITg
PAALOSSIQ

Z°s 1°6
80¢ V1
[483 1
81 -
651 0°S
14 11
ST L°8
14 L*S
87 --
91 --

8¢ --

vg --
0°6 --
L1 -
z°9 -
8T ==
€6 -
16 eI
8¢¢ ¥°0
SS¢ €1
4% LT
15¢ V1
[44% 4
80¢ [}
149 8°0
SST 9°0
09 01
LLT 1
1L IT
(1/3w) (1/3w)
(i+eN) (3n)
umrsseloq UMTsaudey
9 umtpog PaATOSST(
PaATOSSIQ

(1/3W)

LT
¥l

~N

Mo

~

M0 O

mﬁwwwvmmmv—«w

~

81

(1/3uw)
(e2)
umidTe)

PBATOSST(

1

10317 I8d sweiSITTTW

8¥6T
8V6T
8Y6T
961
8Y61
Y61

8¥61
8v61

0L6T
0L6T
0L6T
0L61
0461
0L61
0L61
0L61
0L6T

IS61
1561
12719
8v6T
V6T
LY6T
LY6T
9v6T
1243
8Y6T
8Y61

08§61

81EB(Q

T

1AdALT-M20-SL
19Qaro-910-S6
1dd3L0-920-S8
T 9¢£-320-SL
10a90z-920-SL
1A0Q£T-320-SL

T Jve0-9.0-SY
194452 -380-S¢

19v21Z-9S1-S9
1Ivare-30Z-SS
I20411-302-8S
Tvaas0-961-SS
TYVVZI-941-SS
194v¥Z-991-SS
1000£¢-9S1-SS
TOVd1Z-9b1-SS
1999L2-9¢T1-SS

1204¥Z-980-SL
£VEDLZ-I2T-59
1Ve2LZ-921-S9
TV04.LZ-921-S9
12420Z-960-S9
194990Z-960-S9
29206T-960-S9
14006 T-4960-S9
¢ Q491-901-SS
224av0-960-SS
T Vv9¢-4L0-SS

19v202-321-S¢

uoT3ed0]

YAANOY SETTLNY WO §ALV M 40 SHLLYAd0dd TVOISAHJ ANV SINANIIISNO)) NOWWO)) J0 SNOLLVILNIONO)—'G HTIdV ],




31

Appendix

JAN

060S
0611
0s82
0902
£26

658

0601

0811
6y
9¢T
18¢
£67
062
892
9S

L6y
6SL
SS9
Z86
606
0811
L19

(0,528

wd /oyurt)
20ULB30NpUOD
2131239dg

80T

000
v69
0181
01vT
€£Ts
ocy
621
88S
S0¢
789
96¢
v8
P24
9¢T
191
8ST
Le

01g
osy
96¢
219
€LS
Vi
99¢

(1/8w)

SPI1OS

vz

9zt
9.2
}n7
80§
(474
8¢t
S9
88
14
0zt
SLT
137
¥81
0gT
£Vl
91t
0z

14
L
681
144
S8T
Sy
0L

(1/3w)
(80 ‘®D)

POATOSST( SSSUpIeH

91

<

-0 N O
I\OOOOVMONOONOO?gﬁ'

© O NWw

N

—

T OO oW

ﬁqmmsu
(*oN)
931BIJIN
PIATOSSI(

00

(1/3u)
[€))]

sptrIoniq
PaATOSST(Q

ST

0zgt
00¢
S9¢

vi
91
0z
1z
8¢
09

(1/3uw)
[§40)]
3pTIOTYD
PIATOSSIQ

9'1 ot

ALNNOD VHVYLVWHSNd

(444 219
LT 96
|¥A4 Z98
6SY £6v
£s sze
1s 69T
4 09
oY 0ze
j27 Lze
88 8L¢
0z 08¢
0'¢ 6v
== 827
€S set
'S 081
z°9 091
0'¢ 0z

ALNNOD NIVIYNISKW

(44 19¢
65 80%
6°S ¥9¢
L8 ooy
9eT pie
Ly 6LS
1c 99¢

AINNOD TIVHSUVK

ﬁgwmsu mq\mav

("os) (*00H)
aleyIng 91BUOQIBITY
POATOSSTI( PIATOSSTI(Q

panuuo)— ¢ AV ],

LOT
091
oL

9¢Z
ovT
v6z
621

(1/3uw)

(1+eN)
unTSse10d
3 unTpog
PaATOSSIQ

" (1/3uw)

£ ¢ ({084

T 62

0T 6
1°€ T

S¢ 9¥1

14} z8
VL 6%
0°¢ 114
9°'¢ ¢t

IT 0g
VoL 8S
1°C ¢T
4 S9
Z°L oy
S°L 14
90 Z°6

1z 134
1" S°¢

11 9s
VL 0°9

[ '8
(/3w (1/30)
(31) (e2)

untsaudey umiosfe)

POATOSSTIg  POATOSSIQ

193717 xod swexStIITTIN

8¥61

6V61
8v6T
6961
661
6V61
8v6T
124))
0L6T
14739
1561
1S61
8v61
661
8Y61
1561
0L6T
0L6T

8v61
V96T
8V6T
8v61
8Y61
8Y61
V61

a1eq

T

10821¢-4ST-S¢

T d10-3vZ-S8
T44920-922-S8
T 00LZ-3vZ-SL
Tadd£T-3IvZ-si
TOOVEZ-abZ-SL
T VveZ-3avZ-sL
1009T0-9¥Z-SL
18908bz-3¢2-SL
T22AL0~9€£2-SL
T 9v8Z-92Z-SL
TYVVYZZ-912-SL
TJ006T-3SZ-S9
IVIOVYe-322-59
T 408z-312-S9
T Qalz-312-59
120Q£0-312-59
1404d¥€-912-SS

TvedayZ-990-SL
T 4d€1-9v0-SL
T999£0-9¥0-SL
T4Q0d1£-990-59
10aaoz-950-s9
Tadd61-390-SS
T 4¥0-3¥0-SS

UOT1ES0T




32 Appendix
TaBLE 6.—Low-FLow DISCHARGE MEASUREMENTS FOR SELECTED STREAMS
Specific
Drainage conductance,
Station area, Discharge, P‘“hof/cm e
name Location mi Date ft3/s 25°C
Little Huauni 6S-4E-17CCC 25.0 10/28/75 2.7 550
Creek near 11/17/75 2.6 590
Lebanon, OK 12/11/75 3.0 605
1/21/76 3.3 675
Davis Creek at  4S-10E-01CDD 14.2 10/29/75 0.4 450
Caney, OK 11/17/75 0.6 470
12/11/75 1.1 510
1/21/76 1.1 530
Dumpling Creek  4S—16E-22DDC 24.2 10/29/75 0.7 110
near Antlers, 11/18/75 2.4 60
oK 12/12/75 4.8 130
1/22/76 4.2 130
West Branch 6S-18E-06BDB 18.9 10/29/75 3.5 40
of Gates Creek 11/18/75 4.0 38
near Fort Towson, 12/12/75 5.2 36
OK 1/22/76 4.7 3l




INDEX

(Boldface numbers indicate main references; parentheses indicate page numbers of figures;

alluvium 3

Antlers Sandstone 1, 2, 11, (13), 16
geology of 3, (5), (6)
thickness of 3, (7), (8)

aquifers 3, 9, 12
Antlers 1, 2, 3, (4), (8), 9, (10), 11,

12, (13), 16
infiltration 1
tests 1, 9

wells 1, 3, (5), 9, 12
Ardmore, Oklahoma 3
Arkansas 3
Bergman, D. L., cited 1
Blue River 2
Bokchito, Oklahoma 9
chert 3
clay 1, 3, 9, 12
climate 2-3, (4)
conglomerate 3
conversion factors 1
Cretaceous rocks 1, 2, 3
Davis, L. V., cited 1, 3
Davis Creek 11
DeQueen Limestone 3
dissolved solids 1, 12, [13], [14]
Dumpling Creek 11
Durant, Oklahoma 3
Engineering Enterprises, Inc., Nor-

man, Oklahoma 1
evaporation 3
Fredrickson, E. A., and others, cited

3
Gates Creek 11
geology 3
Goodland Limestone 9
ground water 3—16
Gulf Coastal Plain
Physiographic Province 2
Hart, D. L., Jr., cited 1
Havens, J. S., cited 1

brackets indicate page numbers of tables)

Holly Creek Formation 3

Huffman, G. G., and others, cited 3

Hugo, Oklahoma 9

Idabel, Oklahoma 3

infiltration 1

iron 1, 12

Janzer, V. J. 12

Kiamichi River 2, 11

Laine, L. L., cited 11

Lake Texoma 11

limestone 2, 3

Little Hauani Creek 11

Little River 2

Lohman, S. W., and others, cited 3, 9

McCurtain County 3

manganese 1, 12

Marietta, Oklahoma 3, 9

Muddy Boggy River 2, 11

National Academy of Engineering 1,

12
National Academy of Sciences 1, 12
Oklahoma City Geological Society
library 1

Oklahoma Geological Survey 1

Oklahoma Water Resources Board 3

Paleozoic rocks 3

physiography and drainage 2

precipitation 1, 2, 3, (4), 9, 11

quartz 3

radioactive substances [14]
cesium-137—12
strontium-90—12
uranium 12

Red River 2, 3

sand 3, 12

sandstone 1, 3

shale 1, 3, 12

silt 1, 3

southeastern Oklahoma 1, (2), 3

tables 4, 5, 6, and 7 see Appendix

33

terrace materials 3
Texas 3, 11
Trinity Group 3
U.S. Bureau of Land Management 1
U.S. Department of Agriculture 3
U.S. Department of Commerce 3
U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency 12
U.S. Geological Survey 1, 12
Washita River 2
water 1, 2
Antlers aquifer as source of (8), 12,
(13)
chemical analysis of [14], [15]
ground 1, 2, 3, (4), 9, 11, 12, 16
quality 1, 3, 11
quantity 1, 3, 9, 12
surface 1
transmissivity of 1
usage 1, 11
water, ground 2, 3-16, (4), (10)
Antlers aquifer as source of (8), 12,
(13), 16
discharge 11, 12
hydrologic properties of water-
bearing materials 3, 9
occurrence and movement 9, (10),
11
quality 11-12
recharge (4), 11
well design 12
well-numbering system 1, (2)
wells 1, 3, (5), 9, 12
artesian 11, 12
design of 12
large capacity 1
logs 1,3
Westfall, A. O., cited 11



Type faces:

Presswork:
Binding:

Paper:

Textin 9- and 8-pt. Century Schoolbook, with 1-pt.
leading

Headsin 10- and 9-pt. Century Schoolbook bold

Figure captions in 8-pt. Helvetica, with 1-pt.
leading

Table heads in 10-pt. Century Schoolbook, caps and
small caps

Running heads in 8-pt. Century Schoolbook bold

Miehle 38-in. 2-color; covers on 23 by 29 Harris and
Miller TPJ-38 Perfector

Saddle-stitched, with hardbound and softbound
covers

Text on 70-1b. Patina

Cover (hardbound) on Gane 8117LV red cloth on
160-pt. binder’s board

Cover (softbound) on 65-1b. Hammermill gray,
antique finish



